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BATTLE_OF HONEY HILL

' During this battle of Nov. 30,
1864, Confederate commander Charles
J. Colcock, by ordering that a
nearby field of grass be set
ablaze, delayed approaching
Federal troops and gave the
Confederates time to collect
additional forces. When the
Confederate position could not be
taken, Union troops retreated. The
site is located about | mile north.
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Mission OLLI LOCATIONS

The Osher Lifelong Learning Institute (OLLI) at the _ ¥ : i
University of South Carolina Beaufort (USCB) is devoted ML AN e
to providing quality, intellectual/educational opportunities
and experiences specifically developed for adults of the
Lowcountry who are age 50 and older.

Contact Information

Website - www.uscb.edu/olli
Phone - (843) 208-8247
Email - olli@uscb.edu RGBT
Mailing address - 1 University Blvd., Bluffton, SC 29909 : 805 Carteret St., Beaufort, SC 29902
Follow us on Facebook - www.facebook.com/olliatusch Office - Center For the Arts, Room 114
Offices on all three campuses

Membership

Annual Membership - $40

* Membership into 1 of 125 OLLI communities nationwide

* Ability to participate in OLLI courses during the Fall,
Winter/Spring and Summer terms.

* Courses offered In-Person, on Zoom, and On-Demand

o]

Classroom - Center For the Arts, Room 102

(term fees apply)
* Free pop-up OLLI lectures held throughout the year ! o
* Free summer OLLI courses (June-july) : A LBL R Se. || 01
» USCB campus library membership and access Bluffton: 1 University Blvd., Bluffton, SC 29909
to research Office - Hargray Building, Room 161
» Discounted meals at USCB dining facilities Classroom - Hargray Building, Room 156

* Discounted ticket to USCB Chamber Music concerts

* Discounted fees to USCB Continuing Education classes

* Participation in the OLLI Lowcountry Community
Concert Band

* Free USCB campus student parking permit ($25 value)

Term Fees

PAYGO ($15 per course) Pay for each class separately upon
registration through the term. OLLI courses, regardless of
number of sessions, are $15 for the entire course whether it
is taken live in-person or live on Zoom. On-Demand access Hilton Head Island: 1 SandShark Drive,
is not available for PAYGO. Hilton Head ISIand, SC 29928

Office - Suite 131
UNLIMITED ($125) allows you to take as many live Classroom - Room 103
in-person and/or live on Zoom courses as you wish
through the term, and have complete access to
the On-Demand Winter/Spring term library.




Welcome to the Winter/Spring term!
It is all about YOU. The OLLI staff and volunteers who assist with program planning, promotions, *
administrative tasks and all other aspects to making an OLLI program succeed and thrive, have |
one goal in mind - YOU, a cherished member of the USCB OLLI lifelong learning community. As [
members, you have access to quality instructors, sharing fascinating topics, that are both near
to the Lowcountry, as well as from far corners of the country. You can attend a class in person, :
or if you prefer, live on Zoom. Most of the OLLI presentations are taped, which provides the &=

opportunity to view the OLLI On-Demand library, anytime during the term, as many times as you !
like. Enjoy this new robust curriculum in the numerous ways that works best for your learning.

Let us know how YOU are enjoying YOUR OLLI program!
(ot S

Andrea Sisino - OLL/ Director

WAYS TO ENGAGE
In-Person: OLLI has designated classrooms on all USCB campuses. Most courses are held in person.
Look for the In-Person designation listed next to each course on the course pages or on the In-Person summary page.
Live On Zoom: Many courses that are in person on campus are also offered simultaneously on Zoom.
OLLI offers tech support for members who want to get the most out of their Zoom experience.
On-Demand: The majority of OLLI courses are recorded and added to the On-Demand library.
This allows members who chose the “Unlimited Term Fee” the option to view classes, on their own time, as many
times as they choose, through June 1, 2022. You do not have to register to watch a class On-Demand.
Each course listing states if the course is In-Person, on Zoom and/or On-Demand.

FLEXIBLE COURSE FEES

A ~ PAYGO (Pay As You Go) - $15 per course

Pay for each class separately upon registration

through the term.

* $15 per course whether it is on Zoom or In-Person

* Does NOT include On-Demand access

* One-on-one technical support from OLLI

* Upgrade to Unlimited at any time (course fees paid
will be applied to Unlimited cost)

B ~ UNLIMITED - $125

Take as many courses as you wish through the term.

Pre-paying the Unlimited term fee is required

before registering for OLLI courses.

* Take as many courses In-Person and/or on Zoom

* INCLUDES On-Demand access through
June 1, 2022

* One-on-one technical support for OLLI

WAYS TO REGISTER FOR OLLI COURSES
Registration is open throughout the term

REGISTRATION SITE:
PHONE:

IN-PERSON DROP-OFF:
MAIL:

www.olli.uscb.edu
(843) 208-8247

Register Anytime!

-

Beaufort, Bluffton, Hilton Head campuses
USCB OLLI, 1 University Blvd. Bluffton, SC 29909



YOUR ROAD MAP « to Enjoying Your OLLI Program

This map is meant to provide quick tips and guidance so that you get the most
out of your USCB OLLI membership.

STARTING POINT: Make sure your Membership is current.
Enjoy benefits year-round, even if you do not take courses in the
Fall or Winter/Spring terms. Cost: $40 for 365 days upon joining or renewing.

THE ROAD AHEAD ~ DECISION TIME

TERM PARTICIPATION: If youd like to engage in courses during the
Winter/Spring term, your next decision is to choose between the following.

* PAYGO - pay as you go. Each course, regardless of the number of
sessions, in-person or on Zoom, costs $15.00, paid upon registration. This
option does not include On-Demand. You can switch to the Unlimited term
option anytime during the term. The PAYGO class fees you already paid in the term will be applied to the
Unlimited term fee, and you pay only the difference.

* UNLIMITED - take as many courses as you like, including in-person on campus, Zoom and/or On-De-
mand for $125. Pre-paying the Unlimited term fee is required before registering for OLLI courses.

CHOOSING YOUR LEARNING PLATFORM - HYBRID COURSE SELECTION
A. In-Person - courses held in a classroom or at an off-site location, sign in upon arrival.

B. On Zoom - For optimal Zoom experience, create a Zoom account. Learn how to put your first and last name
or last initial on your screen so OLLI staff can check attendance. When taking an OLLI course through Zoom, it is
different than physically sitting in the classroom. Example: you may not always see the instructor if they walk
outside of the camera’s view.

C. On-Demand OLLI Library - Watch OLLI courses throughout the term that have been recorded. This benefit is
available to members who signed up for UNLIMITED.

* NEED GUIDANCE ON YOUR OLLI JOURNEY?
Contact the OLLI office at 843-208-8247 or e-mail olli@usch.edu.
OLLI staff is here to assist you!

(843) 208-8247



HOW TO REGISTER FOR THE WINTER/SPRING TERM
A. Online registration site: www.olli.usch.edu

If you are brand new to OLLI, you will need to create an account
by clicking new member. If you are or have ever been a member
of USCB OLLI you have an online OLLI account, please enter
your email address associated with OLLI and password.

* UNLIMITED - Pre-pay your unlimited term fee of
$125 before adding any courses. Once payment is
complete, log back into your account and sign up for

courses anytime throughout the term. Courses that /\
have vendor fees (for supplies) will be an additional cost. -

* PAYGO - Add your courses to your cart ($15 for each
course that you choose). Courses that have vendor fees (for supplies) will only be charged the vendor fee,
the course fee is waived.

B. Mail - Send your completed registration form with payment to USCB OLLI, One University Blvd. Hargray 161,
Bluffton SC 29909

C. Phone - Call the OLLI office at 843-208-8247. Have your course selection and payment ready.

GOING TO CLASS ESSENTIALS - SMOOTH PAVEMENT AHEAD!
* You will receive a course reminder e-mail before each of your courses. These e-mails will also have important
details such as handouts, location details, and the Zoom link. Please READ them.

* Always sign in for your class at the registration desk outside the classroom. If on Zoom, make sure your full name
or your first name and the first initial of your last name is showing on your screen so that staff can take attendance.

FINISH LINE: Fill out a course evaluation for each of your courses. As an OLLI member, your feedback is key for
both curriculum planning and the instructors who volunteer to share their expertise and passion. The OLLI course
evaluation link is the same throughout the term and is provided in each class reminder email and placed in the Zoom
chat room for each Zoom class. http://olli-zoom.uscb.edu/course_evaluation.

* OLLI Staff Suggestion
You can bookmark the evaluation link on your computer or use your mobile device to scan the QR code
for quick access to the evaluation form.

OLLI EVALUATION FORM: Open your device's camera and hold it over the QR E
code. The OLLI evaluation will pop up in a text box above your screen, click the
box and it will open the evaluation form OR it will open automatically depending
on the device.

www.uscb.edu/olli



ARTS & CULTURE

ART200: SALVADOR DALI
1 Session| Tuesday | February 22 | 2PM-3:30PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

Known throughout the world as a great artist, self-publicist, and showman, this combination was
an irresistible formula of success for this most intriguing Spanish-born character, whose long
span career as a leading artist took on numerous different forms. Delving deep into what made
Dali click and the contributions he made to the art world will leave you to conclude your own
interpretation. Did he have the makings of being a total madman or was he just pure genius?

JUAN CARLOS JIMENEZ, Ph.D., retired mathematics professor at Arizona State
University and graduate of University ofMassachusetts, Amherst, was a marine
biologist conducting research/rescue of whales/manatees worldwide. He owns Ta-ca-
on, a boutique wine/cigar/gourmet tapas establishment in Okatie, SC.

ART201Z: HISTORY OF MODERN ART
6 Sessions | Thursday | March 3,10, 17, 24, 31, April 7 | 10AM-11:30AM | Zoom, On-Demand

Beginning with Impressionism and continuing with Post-Impressionism we will look at the ideas
and artists who sowed the seeds of modernism in Paris. We will then consider early modern art
including the Russian Modernists, Cubism, and the beginnings of abstraction. We will conclude
this 100-year survey with Abstract Expressionism.

== NANCY MCcAFEE is an art historian who spent 18 years at the Cleveland Museum of
Art as an educator and community outreach director. She has an AB from Cornell
and a MA in art history from Case Western Reserve University. She teaches at
Rochester Institute of Technology’s Osher and has four grandchildren in Rochester
and four in San Francisco.

ART202: SCAD MUSEUM AND SCAD STORY TOUR

2 Sessions | Monday, March 21 - 10AM-12N, Bluffton campus| Thursday, March 24 - 11AM-2PM
Bluffton campus and Offsite (Savannah)

Session 1 (Monday, March 21, 10AM - 12N) Learn the history of how SCAD came to Savannah and
how this world-famous art and design school and museum has changed both the landscape and
the cultural direction of the city in the USCB OLLI classroom.

Session 2 (Thursday, March 24, 11AM-2PM) Participants will travel (drive or walk) to Poetter Hall
for a showing of the SCAD story followed by a visit to the ever-changing SCAD museum for a tour
of the artwork from all over the world, which is there to inspire SCAD students in their creative
endeavors and disciplines. There will be time for lunch. Participants can pack a lunch or purchase
a box lunch. $8 museum fee will be due to SCAD on the day of the tour.

ART203: SENTIMENTAL STRANDS, THE ART OF VICTORIAN HAIR ART
1 Session | Tuesday | March 22 | 2PM-4PM | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

This class addresses the Victorian-era influence on some of the sentimental traditions of

today, specifically those using hair. Friendship albums, hair work, and mourning practices are
discussed. In addition, guests will have the opportunity to peruse authentic 19th-century displays
of hair work, mourning pieces, and friendship albums. Kim Poovey demonstrates Victorian-era
hair work used to create the elaborate hair wreaths of the time. Take a sentimental journey to
the past and discover the origins of some of today’s most nostalgic rituals.

(843) 208-8247



KIM POOVEY is a storyteller, historic re-enactor, author, and school psychologist.
She portrays personas, including Jane Austen/Regency era, Emma Victoria Brown/
Victorian era (the main character from her novel, Truer Words), Julia Taylor of the
¥ | Titanic/Edwardian era, among others. She creates her vintage clothing and uses

i collected period pieces for her presentations.

ART204: EXPLORING THE ARTS ON THE USCB BEAUFORT CAMPUS
1 Session | Thursday | April 14 | 9:30AM-3:30PM | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

Tour the ceramics, printmaking, and Harrington Street studios at the USCB Beaufort campus
with demonstrations of techniques and projects in those studios by Assistant Professor of Art,
Joanna Angell. Meet the soon-to-be graduates of USCB's Studio Art program at the Sea Island
Center Gallery for a sneak preview of their exhibition and hear several artists talk about the
work they are presenting. There will be about a 90-minute break for lunch on your own.

JOANNA ANGELL, USCB Assistant Professor, is a fourth-generation artist working
in ceramics, printmaking, drawing, and painting. She holds an MFA from the
University of Georgia where she studied lithography with Tamarind printmaker,
Charles Morgan and ceramics with Ron Meyers.

BUSINESS, FINANCE, ECONOMICS

BUS200: BY THE NUMBERS (BTN) - MONTHLY ECONOMIC NEWS YOU CAN USE
4 Sessions | Wednesday | January 26, February 23, March 30, April 27 | T0AM-11:30AM
In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

These monthly sessions will provide a fast-paced tour “by the numbers” in descriptive graphics

of select local, state, national, and international economic and business news; and factors
shaping that news. Each session will provide baseline economic information, but also vary focus
monthly on other topical information affecting economic and business activity. What appears

to be emergent trends in science, technology, health/medical, industry, trade, government/
policy/taxation, and more will be sampled and put into perspective relating to the quality of one’s
current and future life.

ROGER LOUISE earned his B.S. in criminal justice with a paralegal minor from
the University of New Haven. In his 33-yearcareer with Allstate Insurance
Company, he served in management capacities with their property and casualty
division.

BUS201: TAX-FREE RETIREMENT
1 Session | Tuesday | February 1 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Class discussion on legislative risk to portfolios; for example, tax law changes impacting
retirement income planning. Learn about the utilizations of Roth conversions and tax code
7702 to better position your retirement portfolio for tax diversification, income, and wealth
transference.

LAMY BRODHEAD-BUCK, CIS, is a Certified Income Specialist for over 25 years,
providing creative financial longevity solutions to retirees or those preparing for
retirement. She is a graduate of the University of Florida, B.S. in Finance.

www.uscb.edu/olli



BUS202: FATE OF NATIONS-FACTORS IN THEIR RISE, FALL...AND RISE AGAIN
2 Sessions | Wednesday | February 9, 16 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton
campus

Throughout history, nations rise and have fallen based on economic performance. Economics

is affected by population, resource and oceanic access, geography and climate, governance,
transparency, social/cultural norms, geopolitics, and more. This presentation will examine such
factors in the rise and fall of great nations from antiquity to the present and discuss surprising
forecasts about winners and losers in the 21st century. Globalization is driving nations toward
economic convergence and prosperity. Geopolitics and polarization within and among nations
are compounding effects of climate change and information in fracturing nations and tribalizing
societies, and threatening their economic growth. This course includes some speculation about
future alignments for economic progress and collective security among the great nations.

GREG BLACKBURN, CAPT USN(Ret) has degrees in physics, control theory, and

24 computer systems. He served 30 years in Naval Cryptology and Intelligence, and 20+
years in the US defense industry. He brings perspectives from operations analysis,
technology, economics, history, and geostrategy to this presentation.

BUS203: 7 WAYS TO OPTIMIZE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS
1 Session | Monday | March 7 | 6PM-8PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Social Security plays a crucial role in retirement planning and is vital for everyone to be aware of
their options. This workshop covers when to start taking benefits, working while taking benefits,
divorce and widow benefits, and married couples’ choices. Medicare benefits Parts A, B, D and
Medicare Advantage plans will be discussed. Valuable handouts that can help navigate through
this critical time in our lives will be provided. All attendees can get a Social Security analysis that
provides personalized clarity on your best filing strategies for maximizing your benefits.

LAMY BRODHEAD-BUCK, CIS, is a Certified Income Specialist for over 25 years,
providing creative financial longevity solutions to retirees or those preparing for
retirement. She is a graduate of the University of Florida, B.S. in Finance.

COMMUNITY INTERESTS

COI200: OUR ELECTRIC POWER GRID - QUESTIONS ANSWERED
1 Session | Thursday | February 10| 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

One of our national strategic assets is the electric power grid, normally ignored until it no longer
works, and we realize how critically important it is to our health, quality of life, and access to our
economy. This class will discuss the many issues evolving around our precious resource. How
does it work? Where did it begin? Who funded the thousands of miles of lines? Learn the effects
of overruns, and the vulnerability to foreign attacks and so much more. Join us for a unique
approach to understanding a necessary and normally dependable asset.

: CARLTON DALLAS is a 34-year veteran of the petroleum industry who has managed
=W assetsin 71 countries on five continents. He earned Chevron'’s highest honor, the

B Chairman’s Award for performance, during his last assignment as Regional Director
for the Africa/Europe/Middle East/Pakistan region.

(843) 208-8247



COI201: FAITH WITHOUT FEAR - A TRANSFORMATIVE APPROACH TO CHRISTIAN EDUCATION
1 Session | Wednesday | February 16 | 1PM-2:30PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

In this program, students learn about Hilton Head Christian Academy’s new campus that
changes the face of education in the SC Lowcountry and beyond. School leadership believes in
empowering students to become problem solvers and creators, experienced in collaboration
and communication. Their partnership with New Tech Network (NTN) will further enhance the
school's ability to develop future-ready students. This forward-thinking educational model,
delivered from a Christian world view, will allow HHCA to send students into the world truly
equipped to make an impact for Christ.

Tech school model in public, prlvate and charter schools.

DOUG LANGHALS was named Hilton Head Christian Academy’s Head of School
in 2016. The South Carolina Independent School Association recently bestowed
the Dr. Charles S. Aimar Educational Leadership Award to Doug for his steadfast
commitment to the school’s vision “To Know Christ And Make Him Known.”

COI202: USCB BEAUFORT CAMPUS LIBRARY TOUR
1 Session | Friday | March 18 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

Begin your journey in the Beaufort College Room, which houses an assortment of historic
volumes about South Carolina and Beaufort. Learn how to find books by your favorite authors or
discover new favorites. Be informed of the inter-library loan opportunity allowing you to request
books from other institutions. Learn how to find information using our wide variety of scholarly
databases. Take advantage of your OLLI membership and get a free university library card
allowing access to materials at our campuses.

GENI FLOWERS, MLIS, native Beaufortonian with an undergraduate degree in
elementary education and master’s in library science from the University of South
Carolina. She has been a librarian at USCB for over 28 years.

COI203: G2K (GETTING TO KNOW) BLUFFTON FIRE & RESCUE
1 Session | Friday | April 8 | 9:30AM-11:30AM | Offsite (Bluffton)

Learn how the Bluffton Fire Department operates with information from the fire department,
EMS services and emergency management. You will then be taken on a walking tour of the
training facility to see first-hand how fire and rescue skills are gained and maintained.

COI204: CPR TRAINING WITH THE BLUFFTON FIRE DEPT
1 Session | Monday | April 11 | 9:30AM-12:30PM | Offsite (Bluffton)

This CPR/AED is a classroom, video-based, instructor-led course that teaches adult CPR and
AED use, as well as how to relieve an adult from choking. This course teaches skills with AHA's
research-proven Practice-While-Watching (PWW) technique, which allows instructors to observe
the students, provide feedback and guide the students’ learning of skills.

COI205: BEAUFORT: WHAT'S HAPPENING AND WHERE IS THE CITY GOING
1 Session | Tuesday | April 12 | T0AM-12N | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

www.uscb.edu/olli



The City of Beaufort is growing, and recent improvements will help accelerate that growth.

But there is more to come. This session will address the basics of how the city operates, roles,
and functions of the departments with a focus on how residents in the city and outlying areas
can engage and remain informed on what's happening. Learn how you can participate in the
updating of the city civic master plan and be a part of the discussion: “What do we want our city
to be over the next 10years?”.

WILLIAM “BILL” PROKOP, Beaufort City Manager, priorities range from improving
historic buildings and improving infrastructure, cultivating economic development,
continual customer service improvement, and enhancing City Hall's ability to share
information with the community.

COI206: SCAD EQUESTRIAN CENTER TOUR
1 Session | Friday | April 29 | 11AM-1PM | Offsite (Savannah)

Following a brief presentation, the group will take a walking tour through the 100-acre equestrian
center with its paddocks, grazing fields, training, and competition arenas and barns. Participants
will learn about SCAD’s nationally known equestrian degrees, and they are also invited to bring
cameras and sketching material if desired. Wear comfortable, sturdy shoes suitable for walking
on dirt paths and uneven surfaces. This is a walking tour.

CULINARY ARTS

CUL200: GLUTEN FREE DOESN'T HAVE TO TASTE BLAH!
1 Session | Friday | February 18 | TPM-3PM | In-Person only | Hilton Head campus

Join this hands-on course and learn to make two traditional favorite cookies gluten free and
delicious. Students will learn through preparing and baking their own gluten-free chocolate chip
and oatmeal raisin cookie recipes. These cookies are so good, it will be hard to keep some for
sharing. Vendor Fee $15

DONNA SPROUT spent her career in technology, first with IBM, then at USCB, where
she retired in 2020. She also has a background in food service management. Her

4 passion is baking decadent treats for family and friends. She and her husband have
2] lived in Bluffton, SC since 2005,

CUL201: AND NOW - FOR SOMETHING COMPLETELY DIFFERENT
1 Session | Friday | February 25 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person only | Hilton Head campus

Well not completely different, it is a shrimp and pasta dish, but not in the typical red sauce. This
course is a cooking demonstration and tasting of a dish inspired by Rich Buffa's interpretation
of a recipe, unlike his other cooking courses which are Brooklyn-born. The pink sauce recipe is
most likely an American invention, with some Italian inspiration. The ingredients include shrimp,
mushrooms, tarragon, and pasta. This is one of Rich's particular favorites which he claims he
doesn't make often enough. This dish will be a welcome addition to your cooking recipe arsenal.

(843) 208-8247



RICH BUFFA has a life-long love for good food and enjoys cooking. His mother was
a very talented Italian cook whose cooking skills rubbed off on him. Rich has also
attended cooking classes, including several multi-session courses.

CUL202: WINE TOUR OF THE IBERIAN PENINSULA
1 Session | Tuesday | March 22 | 3PM-4:30PM | Offsite (Okatie)

Join Juan Carlos Jiménez, owner of Ta-ca-rén wine and cigars, as he takes you on a journey to
some of his favorite wineries throughout Portugal and Spain. Not only will you be introduced to
some incredible wines, but you will learn some fascinating history as well. Enjoy five wines with
tapas to complement the class. Vendor Fee $25

JUAN CARLOS JIMENEZ, Ph.D., retired mathematics professor at Arizona State
University and graduate of University ofMassachusetts, Amherst, was a marine
biologist conducting research/rescue of whales/manatees worldwide. He owns Ta-ca-
ron, a boutique wine/cigar/gourmet tapas establishment in Okatie, SC.

CUL203: WINE ACADEMY 101
1 Session | Wednesday | April 6 | 2PM-4PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Do you love drinking wine, but don't really know a lot about it? Here is your opportunity to

be educated by a well-respected wine connoisseur who is both entertaining and extremely
knowledgeable. You will find this two-hour course packed full of interesting facts and
information that will provide you with long-term benefits when selecting wines for entertaining
and your own personal palate.

JUAN CARLOS JIMENEZ, Ph.D., retired mathematics professor at Arizona State
University and graduate of University ofMassachusetts, Amherst, was a marine
biologist conducting research/rescue of whales/manatees worldwide. He owns Ta-ca-
il ron, a boutique wine/cigar/gourmet tapas establishment in Okatie, SC.

ECOLOGY

ECO201: LOWCOUNTRY 101
1 Session | Monday | January 31 | 3PM-4:30PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

The breathtaking beauty and wildlife of the Lowcountry are undeniable but very few of us are
from here. So, what do we need to know? This interactive, question and answer presentation will
share the basics of the Lowcountry eco-systems from the salt marsh to the forest and everything
in between. Presenter Jill Moore's passion is to share her knowledge and love of this area, so
students have a better understanding of this truly unique environment.

_" 1 JILL MOORE, Master Naturalist, has a background in education and is the owner

. | and creator of Moore to Life. Her love of the outdoors started young while spending
LB the summers of her youth in Montana where her parents are from. In search of a
"\ h place full of outdoor adventure to raise her three boys, Jill's family ended up in the
Lowcountry of South Carolina. Sharing what she has learned and experienced in this area “like
no other place on earth” is what she hopes to share with others through these educational
opportunities.

www.uscb.edu/olli

10



11

ECO202: DEEP SEA WORLD
1 Session | Thursday | February 3 | TPM-2:30PM | In-Person, Zoom | Beaufort campus

The deep sea is the largest environment on earth, yet we have only explored ~5% of this extreme
habitat. Characterized by crushing pressures, darkness, and frigid temperatures, the deep sea
is home to truly bizarre creatures, including glass sponges that live for 18,000 years. Join Dr.
Mercer Brugler for a visual survey of deep-sea denizens.

MERCER BRUGLER, USCB faculty, Ph.D. Environmental and Evolutionary - University
of Louisiana at Lafayette, M.S. Marine Biology - College of Charleston’s Grice Marine
| Laboratory of South Carolina, B.S. Marine Biology - University of Miami, Florida.

ECO203: EXPLORING THE LOWCOUNTRY - OFF THE BEATEN PATH
1 Session | Wednesday | February 9 | 3PM-4:30PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Whether you call the Lowcountry home or you're here for a visit, venturing out to explore the
area is a must! From the well-known wildlife refuges to more “off-the-beaten path” destinations,
there is an abundance of places to experience the area. Join local master naturalist Jill Moore for
a presentation on local Lowcountry excursions and what you may encounter depending on the

season.

JILL MOORE, Master Naturalist, has a background in education and is the owner
and creator of Moore to Life. Her love of the outdoors started young while spending
L the summers of her youth in Montana where her parents are from. In search of a
A h place full of outdoor adventure to raise her three boys, Jill's family ended up in the
Lowcountry of South Carolina. Sharing what she has learned and experienced in this area “like
no other place on earth” is what she hopes to share with others through these educational
opportunities.

ECO205: SNAKES OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
1 Session | Wednesday | March 23 | T0AM-12N | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

This class, presented by a South Carolina Master Naturalist, will describe the most common
snakes of the Lowcountry area. After being offered critical information on snake identification,
the participant will be able to better differentiate between venomous and non-venomous
snakes. The instructor will bring a few live specimens, as well as share snake myths and common
folklore surrounding them.

| DAVE HARRIS is a South Carolina Master Naturalist and outdoorsman, born and
| raised in the South. He has offered his presentations at the Lowcountry Institute on
| Spring Island and various other locales in the Lowcountry area.

ECO206: DIRTY SECRETS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
1 Session | Friday | March 25 | 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Learn about an exciting 2021 science puzzle revealed when Beaufort was last underwater, and
how old our dirt is! A bit on soil types, bedrock, some farming history, fertilizer, and our local
phosphate mines.

RANDY JAMES is a Professor Emeritus with The Ohio State University and obtained his Ph.D. in
soils. He moved to Beaufort in 2008 and loves to study our dirt.

(843) 208-8247



ECO207: ACE BASIN ONE OF THE LAST GREAT PLACES
1 Session | Monday | March 28 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

The ACE Basin consists of approximately 350,000 acres in the watershed of the Ashepoo,
Combahee, and Edisto Rivers in South Carolina’s Lowcountry and is listed by the Nature
Conservancy as one of earth’s “last great places.” Learn about its history, wildlife, and properties
with devoted attention to those areas that are accessible to the public.

| AL SEGARS, a retired veterinarian whose career included 18 years with the South
Carolina Department of Natural Resources. A native of South Carolina with a special
nterest in the role we play as individuals in protecting these amazing resources.

ECO208: RIGHT WHALES - OUR COASTAL VISITORS
1 Session | Tuesday | March 29 | 10AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

Professor Michael Williamson will introduce right whales and the current status and research on
this species. The effects of climate change on this species will also be discussed.

MICHAEL WILLIAMSON, Associate Professor in Marine Sciences at Wheelock
College in Boston, Massachusetts from 1988-2008, has been active in education
and research for over 40 years. Williamson is currently a scientist in residence
at St. Mary's Anglican Girls School in Perth, Western Australia, where he teaches
and advises on marine science education and research. He is vice-president of the Mingan
Island Cetacean Study and was a pioneer in Massachusetts whale research as the founder
and director of the Pelagic Systems Research & Massachusetts Whale Watch, which began
studying cetaceans in Massachusetts Bay in 1976.

ECO209: ST. PHILLIPS ISLAND SAFARI
1 Session | Thursday | March 31 | 9:30AM-4PM | Offsite (St. Helena Island)

Nestled between expansive estuaries and the Atlantic
Ocean, this incredible barrier island ripples with old growth
maritime forests and a variety of wildlife like fox squirrels,
alligators, and bald eagles. Purchased from media mogul
Ted Turner in 2017, this incredible island is one of South
Carolina’s newest state parks, a National Natural Landmark,
and under easement with The Nature Conservancy. From the
Hunting Island Nature Center, you will take a tram down to
the ferry where you will join your naturalist for a 45-minute
interpretive boat ride through the vast estuaries between
Hunting Island and St. Phillips Island. Once you arrive at St.
Phillips you will board another tram that takes you on a safari-style ride through the interior of the
park and allows you to learn about the unique features of St. Phillips from your guide. From there
you'll have two hours of free time where you can either join the naturalist for an interpretive hike
or explore the island on your own. There will be a tram service provided back to the dock where
you'll catch the boat to take you back to Hunting Island. Pack a lunch and be prepared for walking
onuneven terrain, climbing steps into and out of the boat, as well as unpredictable weather. To
maximize your experience on the island, we recommend you bring plenty of water and snacks, a
raincoat, bug spray and sunscreen, good walking shoes, light layers with long sleeves and pants,
binoculars, and a camera. A $5 parking fee will be collected the day of the tour if you do not have
a South Carolina State Park access tag. Vendor Fee $90

www.uscb.edu/olli
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ECO210: ACE BASIN/BEAR ISLAND WILDLIFE TOUR
1 Session | Monday | April 4 | 8AM-12N | Offsite (Yemassee)

This Lowcountry sea island is managed (by SCDNR) to provide quality habitat for wintering
waterfowl and other wetland wildlife including threatened and endangered species such as
wood storks and bald eagles. There are two observation platforms and miles of dikes that
provide numerous wildlife viewing opportunities. Tour this area via an open wagon with views of
tidal marsh and old rice fields.

| AL SEGARS, a retired veterinarian whose career included 18 years with the South
| Carolina Department of Natural Resources. A native of South Carolina with a special
nterest in the role we play as individuals in protecting these amazing resources.

ECO211: LOWCOUNTRY WATERWAYS: A TWO-HOUR REVELATION #1
1 Session | Thursday | April 7 | TOAM-12N | Offsite (Bluffton)

ECO212: LOWCOUNTRY WATERWAYS: A TWO-HOUR REVELATION #2
1 Session | Tuesday | April 19 | 10AM-12N | Offsite (Bluffton)

This two-hour tour aboard “Spartina” will be a classroom on the water. Captain Marine Biologist
Amber Kuehn will give a scientific explanation of the web that revolves around the marsh grass.
This tour will give you an understanding of the process that keeps our coastline pristine. Fiddler
crabs, blue crabs, and shrimp may be seen in the viewing tank. Dolphinsand wading birds will
make an appearance to initiate a conversation about their form and function in the estuary.
Vendor Fee $30

AMBER KUEHN is a local marine biologist who grew up in Bluffton. Her master’s
degree and captain’s license bring this salt marsh ecology tour to life.

ECO213: NEMOURS WILDLIFE FOUNDATION: LOWCOUNTRY CONSERVATION AND ECOLOGY
1 Session | Tuesday | April 26 | 9AM-12N | Offsite (Yemassee)

This tour provides insight into historical and cultural events that shaped our Lowcountry
wetlands and the conservation movement that has sustained them. A 45-minute presentation
is followed by a 2-hour field trip on the historic Nemours Wildlife Foundation Plantation.
Members will experience wildlife management in practice with an emphasis on the ecology
and management of historic rice fields for migratory waterbirds and fire-adapted upland pine-
grassland savannas. Rain Date: April 28, 2022

._! HEATHER KRAUS is the Education and Outreach Coordinator for Nemours Wildlife
1 Foundation with a M.S. in biology from Emporia State University in Kansas. Before
= joining Nemours, she worked in various capacities within the wildlife conservation

ECO214: WIDGEON POINT PRESERVE LAND PROTECTION
1 Session | Wednesday | April 27 | 2PM-3:30PM | Offsite (Okatie)

Join the Open Land Trust Executive Director and volunteers at Widgeon Point Preserve for this
guided walking tour and lecture. The Preserve is 170-acres of forested habitats, salt marsh,
and hummock islands on the Broad River in Port Royal Sound. Class begins with a 30-minute
presentation focused on the increasingly vital role land protection plays in our daily lives in the

(843) 208-8247



face of unprecedented population growth, rising sea levels, and development pressure. Following
the lecture will be a guided .75-mile walking tour on the nature trail where there is an active
eagle nest, vast views of the Broad River, and various habitat types to observe.

ST | KRISTIN WILLIAMS has been Executive Director of the Open Land Trust since January
2019. She has over 10 years of experience as the Executive Director of a conservation
organization, Friends of the Environment located in Abaco, Bahamas. A native of the
Bahamas, Kristin attended the College of Charleston.

FILM200: FOREIGN FILM SERIES: SAND STORM
1 Session | Friday | February 11 | TPM-3PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

,~L~J“;
:
2R

Film and discussion: An award-winning film written and directed by a woman. It tells of a
Bedouin mother and her daughter struggling to survive, each in her own way, in a world of
masculine control.

FILM201: FOREIGN FILM SERIES: THE COLOR OF PARADISE
1 Session | Friday | February 25 | TPM-3PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

Film and discussion: A visually magnificent and moving story of a blind Iranian boy and a father
who is torn between accepting his son or abandoning him.

FILM202: FOREIGN FILM SERIES: MARRIAGE - ITALIAN STYLE
1 Session | Friday | March 11 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

Film and discussion: In this Vittorio De Sica comedy, Filomena (Sophia Loren) fears her cynical,
wealthy lover of 22 years (Marcello Mastroianni) plans to wed a much younger woman. She must
find a way to have him marry her instead.

B JOAN RUFFINO has been an OLLI instructor for 14 years presenting her interests
ﬁ in history, biography, literature, and film. She taught courses for Road Scholar

St \ and L.I.F.E. at St. Mary's College in New York and conducts the OLLI Foreign Film
et & Festival each Winter/Spring term.

GAR200: NEW & UNDERUSED PLANTS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
1 Session | Wednesday | March 16 | 4PM-5:30PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

Using live plant materials, this course will discuss those that are newer, underused and most
suited to the Lowcountry, especially from the perspective of a landscape designer. Discussions
will include small trees, shrubs, and perennials that are new to the market or plant materials
that are underused, focusing on cultural needs and plant characteristics, deer tolerance and
hardiness in our climate. Live plants and a printed listing of the plant materials, will be provided
for presentation and discussion. Questions and answer session at the end of the presentation.

-2

% TIM DRAKE is the business developer and landscape designer at the Greenery,
ESM Inc. on Hilton Head. He has lived and has designed landscapes on Hilton Head for

W1 almost 30 years and is passionate about the plants that are available to beautify our
l landscapes.

www.uscb.edu/olli
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GAR201: PERENNIAL PLANTS, DREAM PLANTS FOR OUR TIME
1 Session | Monday | April 11 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

From Hokkaido to the Netherlands, from Britain to Chicago, perennials are becoming the dream
plants for everyone’s garden. Since they come up every year, they are sustainable. Most are
pollinator magnets, and many require low maintenance. Learn about the history of perennials,
new ideas about perennial planting, and perennials that do well in our local area.

BAY& WENDY WILSON HILTY, B.A. in History at Wells College, Master of Letters in History
a4 at the University of Aberdeen, UK. Senior Lecturer in History at Northeastern
gl University. Author of 11 history textbooks for high school and college students.

HISTORY

HIS200Z: MODERN, POST-MODERN, AND CONTEMPORARY ARCHITECTURE

8 Sessions | Monday | January 24, 31, February 7, 14, 21, 28, March 7, 14 | 10AM-11:30AM |
Zoom, On-Demand

This course will examine the major architectural styles of the past century, beginning with their
roots in the aftermath of the industrial revolution and moving into the future of architecture

in the 21st century. New construction materials, functionalism, minimalism, and rejection

of ornamentation were hallmarks of modern architecture. Following behind was post-

modern architecture, a reaction against the austerity, formality, and lack of variety in modern
architecture. Contemporary architecture is the architecture of the 21st century, where no single
style is dominant, with architects working in multiple styles. All three had a direct influence on
the buildings in which we live and work today.

JIM NICHOLSON is an OLLI instructor for several South Carolina OLLI Lifelong
Learning institutions including OLLI Furman, OLLI Clemson, and Lifelong Learning at
Wofford on a variety of topics.

HIS201: BEAUFORT HISTORY WALKING TOUR
1 Session | Wednesday | January 26 | 10:30AM-12N | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

Take a walking history tour of the Town of Beaufort with Janet Matlock, celebrated walking
tour guide of Beaufort. Learn how the great pageant of America played out in Beaufort as the
Spanish, English, and Indians battled for her. Hear about the people who created the town:
Conquistadores, Huguenots, Colonialists, Confederate and Union soldiers, Clara Barton, and
Robert Smalls. See photos of the distinctive architecture of the town'’s gracious homes, many
of which are listed in the National Register. The first half of this class will be in the classroom
followed by a walking tour. Please wear comfortable walking shoes.

,.=-\5 JANET MATLOCK studied the history and architecture of Beaufort and became a
@ docent at the oldest church in Beaufort. In 2014, she took over the Beaufort tours of
| retiring icon Jon Sharp and the rest is history.

HIS202: HAYMARKET AFFAIR: A CONSPIRACY OF ANARCHISTS OF THE 8-HOUR WORKDAY
1 Session | Friday | January 28 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom,On-Demand | Bluffton Campus

Learn about the 1886 bombing that took place in Haymarket Square, Chicago, and its aftermath.

(843) 208-8247



Explore the conditions of the industrial revolution that set the stage for the Haymarket

rally, the facts as known of the bombing, the trial that followed, and the worker movements
spawned by that fateful day in May. Learn what the workers were striving for and the ideological
underplnnlngs for different groups of workers, the courts, government, and industry.

] SANDI VITO, former Secretary of Labor & Industry in Pennsylvania, currently serves as
L | Executive Director of the SEIU Training and Upgrade Fund in New York. She received

' | an economics degree from Stockton University, is a labor history graduate from
CUNY, and has written widely on labor and health policies.

HIS203: HILTON HEAD HISTORY FEBRUARY DRIVING TOUR
1 Session | Tuesday | February 1 | 1PM-4PM | Offsite (Hilton Head)

Come on a three-hour, private guided tour in an air-conditioned bus to learn about HHI's unique
history. Hilton Head Island is well known for its world-class beaches and golf courses, yet it offers
so much more that is noteworthy and unique. Beyond its unparalleled biodiversity, Hilton Head
has a range of recorded history and ancient history that is unmatched in any other single location
in the United States. Not only were its lands populated by Paleo-Indians nearly 10,000 years ago;
but it was also first noted in the log of an early Spanish explorer in 1521, given a Spanish name in
1526, and has been an active participant in every major period of American history. Please wear
comfortable walking shoes, and bring water and bug spray as there are parts of the tour you will
get off the bus and walk. Vendor Fee $45

HIS204: ROLE OF AFRICAN AMERICAN CHURCHES DURING RECONSTRUCTION
1 Session|Tuesday | February 8| 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Dr. Chanda Powell, a park ranger with Reconstruction Era National Historical Park, will explore
the role of African American churches as centers of social, political, and economic life during the
Reconstruction Era.

Dr. CHANDA POWELL is a park ranger with Reconstruction Era National Historical Park. Previously
she worked with a wide variety of national park sites, including Gateway Arch National Park,
Harriet Tubman National Historical Park, St. Genevieve National Historical Park, Fort Scott
National Historic Site, and the Harriet Tubman Underground Railroad National Historical Park.
She completed her graduate studies at Howard University and her research explored the history
of African American religious experiences and practices.

HI1S205: WALKING TOUR OF LANDMARK HISTORIC EAST SIDE & TOUR OF DAVENPORT HOUSE
1 Session | Wednesday | February 9 | 9AM-12:30PM | Offsite (Savannah)

Take a 100-minute guided walk with Davenport House Museum Director Jamie Credle of
Landmark Historic District's east side. Walk by some of the finest
examples of preservation. Participate in a guided docent tour of the
Federal-style Davenport House of 1820 built by Isaiah Davenport, a
young carpenter from New England. Experience the home which
received a Preserve America Presidential Award for its authentiC pees
period restoration. The Davenport House continues to be a
model of good stewardship and community spirit. Vendor Fee $15 @&

www.uscb.edu/olli
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HIS206: ANTIETAM: AMERICA'S BLOODIEST DAY
2 Sessions | Friday | February 11, 18| 10AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

The Civil War Battle of Antietam, fought near the town of Sharpsburg, MD on September 17,
1862, generated nearly 24,000 casualties in only 12 hours of combat. This course explores Robert
E. Lee’s rationale for invading the North; the days leading up to the battle; details of the epic
struggle itself; and the aftermath in terms of the human, political and military impact.

JACK RABBITT has been teaching at OLLI for 12 years and has entertained hundreds
of members with his enthusiastic,energetic, and informative presentations on a
variety of business topics, the Civil War, European castles, and religion.

HIS207: FREDERICK DOUGLASS DAY AT USCB
1 Session | Monday | February 14 | 12N-3PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

USCB students and faculty join forces with OLLI and other community members in a service
project to celebrate the birthday of Fredrick Douglass and the voices of other Black writers.
Participants will celebrate “Douglass Day” by participating in a “Transcribe-a-thon” together
turning digital scans of old manuscripts from the “Colored Conventions Project” archive into
typed documents that are accessible for screen readers and searches. Students are eager

to partner with OLLI community members! They need your help learning how to read older
documents and would benefit from your life experiences. Participants will eat cake, sing together,
and celebrate a great American by contributing to his legacy of literacy together.

W SARAH SWOFFORD, Ph.D., USCB Assistant Professor of Composition and Rhetoric,
Ve 5‘: _'xg Writing Program Administrator,Department of English and the Arts, and Director of
p [\ the Center for Teaching and Learning.

MOLLIE BARNES, Ph.D. USCB Associate Professor of American Literature, Department
of English, and the Arts.

War is defined as a conflict carried on by force of arms, as between nations
or between parties within a nation; warfare, as by land, sea, or air.
Join OLLI as we look at war from a myriad of timeframes and perspectives.

HIS206 ANTIETAM: AMERICA'S BLOODIEST DAY

HIS208 MUSIC & THE VIETNAM WAR

HIS209 THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION IN OUR NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM
HIS210 HOW THE “ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY” WON WORLD WAR Il

HIS211 THE BATTLE OF HONEY HILL

HIS212 TUSCARORA JACK BARNWELL & HIS FIGHT TO SAVE ENGLISH COLONIES
HIS213 DAY TRIP TO MIGHTY EIGHTH NATIONAL MUSEUM (Vendor Fee $45)
HIS217 THE IDEA OF ASOUTHERN NATION

HIS220 U.S. AND FOREIGN SUBMARINES FROM WWII TO PRESENT

HIS222 SIGNIFICANT WWII AMERICAN AND FOREIGN BOMBER AIRCRAFT
HIS224 HISTORY WALKING TOUR OF THE BEAUFORT NATIONAL CEMETERY
HIS225 TOUR HISTORIC FORT FREMONT - HOMELAND SECURITY C. 1898

(843) 208-8247



HIS208: MUSIC & THE VIETNAM WAR
1 Session|Monday | February 21 |3PM-4:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

This program gives an overview of different genres of music of the war with lyrics displayed
while songs play. “Top 40" hits are interspersed with “deep cuts” from the Vietham War era, and
the discussion includes global cultural, social, and historical contexts for the songs presented.
Thank you to the South Carolina Humanities Speakers Bureau for showcasing Dr. Erin McCoy's
robust academic presentation to OLLI.

B ERIN R. MCCOY, Ph.D., is an Associate Professor of English & Interdisciplinary Studies
at USCB. Her forthcoming book about the cultural historiography of the Vietnam War
through music is under contract with McFarland Publishers. For this book, Dr. McCoy
| | traveled to Australia, Laos, Cambodia, and Vietnam with the help of USC RISE funding.
. | Dr. McCoy lectures on music as a lens with which to look at history and culture

and has presented her research around the world. She has been a guest on Vietnam Veterans
Podcast, and her recent essay (March 2021) on Feminism in Higher Education was featured in
the Oh, the Humanities newsletter.

HIS209: THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION IN OUR NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM
1 Session|Tuesday | February 22 | TPM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Over 30 of our 423 National Park Service sites have a direct connection to the American
Revolution. We explore the sites that tell the revolutionary story, the events and places that
preceded it, the moments that shaped its direction, and the battles that decided the outcome.
Furthermore, we share sites revealing issues not resolved in the 1783 Treaty of Paris.

DAVID KROESE is one of about 50 people known to have visited all 400+ National Park
Service units in December 2017. David has spent thousands of hours exploring our
| park system, logging over 1,500 NPS site visits. David shares his enthusiasm for our
park system in speaking engagements across the country, lectures on park-related
themes in programs at over a dozen colleges and universities, and is currently working on his
next book, Hidden Gems of America’s National Park System.

HIS210: HOW THE “ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY” WON WORLD WARII
1 Session| Monday | February 28 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

From the retired Army General who brought you 9/11, Rising China, Vietnam to Today, and West
Point Trivia comes this new presentation based on Arthur Herman's book Freedom’s Forge. Tom
Brokaw called the heroes who fought in World War Il, The Greatest Generation, but none of
their success would have been possible without the historic mobilization of American industry.
From a war-weary, isolationist country coming out of the Great Depression, hear how the buildup
began eight months before Pearl Harbor, then was sustained throughout the war, not just for
American forces, but for all the allies.

CRAIG WHELDEN, retired Major General, spent 30 years in the U.S. Army and

i| another nine as a member of the Senior Executive Service (SES) with the U.S. Marine
Corps. Along the way, he led thousands of soldiers, sailors, and marines at each level
from Lieutenant to General Officer to Senior Executive - with 10 years in Europe and
another 12 in the Pacific.

www.uscbh.edu/olli
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HIS211: THE BATTLE OF HONEY HILL
1 Session|Tuesday|March 1| 10-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

The Battle of Honey Hill was the third battle of Sherman’s March to the Sea and a diversionary
attempt by federal forces to prevent reinforcements from Charleston to reach Savannah by
railroad. Ultimately, in defenses approximately 1.5 miles east of today’s Ridgeland, SC, over
1,500 Confederate troops held off nearly 6,000 soldiers, sailors, and marines of the Union’s
hastily assembled Coastal Division. Discover how, despite valiant, repeated attempts by US
Colored Troops regiments to break Rebel lines, the Union command’s mismanagement of
resources enabled the third to the last significant Confederate victory of the Civil War. Also, learn
how the preservation of the critical railroad connection in November 1864 allowed the war to
continue more than 100 days longer than it might have if the Federal troops had prevailed.

RICH THOMAS, the owner of Legacy Leadership and Legacy History Tours of the
Lowcountry, operating as Hilton Head History Tours, is a founding member of the
Hilton Head Island Institute, a former Board member of the Heritage Library, the
Santa Elena Foundation, and the Lowcountry Civil War Roundtable. Rich is the
founder and President of the Board of the Friends of Honey Hill, and a Co-Chair of the South
Carolina American Revolution Sestercentennial Commission’s Committee of 99 for Beaufort
District.

HI1S212: TUSCARORA JACK BARNWELL AND HIS FIGHT TO SAVE THE ENGLISH COLONIES
1 Session|Wednesday | March 2| 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Between 1711 and 1728, uprisings by two Indian tribes, the Yemassee and the Tuscaroras,
threatened to drive the English colonies from North and South Carolina. This course will examine
the key role played by Col. John “Tuscarora Jack” Barnwell in preserving the settlements in
Beaufort, Charles Town, and North Carolina.

| JOHN WARLEY is a graduate of The Citadel and University of Virginia School of
Law, author of five novels and one non-fiction history of The Citadel. He wrote the
=~ @l Beaufort History Museum'’s exhibit on Reconstruction now on display at the Old
) Beaufort Firehouse.

HIS213: DAY TRIP TO MIGHTY EIGHTH NATIONAL MUSEUM
1 Session | Friday | March 4 | T0AM-2PM | Offsite (Savannah)

Travel via coach bus to the Mighty Eighth National Museum 30 minutes =
from Bluffton for a day touring the museum, lunch, and a special &
program highlighting the POW exhibit. This national museum'’s mission
is to preserve for all Americans the stories of courage, character,and | = °
patriotism displayed by the men and women of the Eighth Air Force ;,
from World War Il to the present. Eighty years ago on January 28, 1942, ¢ /
the Eighth Air Force was created in Savannah, GA. The Eighth had 7
men and no airplanes when it moved to England to help defeat Nazi
Germany. By the end of World War Il it was the largest, most powerful * - &

air force on Earth with over 350,000 men. The Mighty Eighth Museum A
tells the story of these heroes. Come hear their stories. $45.00 includes ~g L =
transportation, museum entry, box lunch, and educational program S

while at the museum. Vendor Fee $45

AL PELA is a docent for the National Museum of the Mighty Eighth Air Force.

(843) 208-8247



HI1S214: HILTON HEAD HISTORY MARCH DRIVING TOUR
1 Session | Tuesday | March 8 | 1PM-4PM | Offsite (Hilton Head)

Come on a three-hour, private guided tour in an air-conditioned bus to learn about HHI's
unique history. Hilton Head Island is well known for its world-class beaches and golf courses,
yet it offers so much more that is noteworthy and unique. Beyond its unparalleled biodiversity,
Hilton Head has a range of recorded history and ancient history that is unmatched in any other
single location in the United States. Not only were its lands populated by Paleo-Indians nearly
10,000 years ago; but it was also first noted in the log of an early Spanish explorer in 1521, given
a Spanish name in 1526, and has been an active participant in every major period of American
history. Please wear comfortable walking shoes, and bring water and bug spray as there are
parts of the tour you will get off the bus and walk. Vendor Fee $45

HIS215: THE CASTLES OF WESTERN EUROPE: PROFILES AND HISTORY
1 Session | Tuesday | March 8 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

European castles hold a magical allure and provocative mystery that intrigues most Americans,
but not many have explored their fascinating stories. This class delves into the key components
of castles and the history and lore of a select few. It offers an entertaining look at castles, which
served as both home and fortress to certain classes of the Middle Ages, and profiles the history
of 44, including Bodiam Castle and Leeds Castle, two of the most photographed castles in the
world, which Jack has explored in person.

JACK RABBITT has been teaching at OLLI for 12 years and has entertained hundreds
of members with his enthusiastic,energetic, and informative presentations on a
variety of business topics, the Civil War, European castles, and religion.

HIS216: THE LARGEST ART HEIST IN HISTORY!
1 Session|Monday | March 14| 10AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

The largest art heist in the world did not take place in Paris, London, or Stockholm, but here in
the US, in Boston, Massachusetts, at the Isabella Stewart Gardner Museum. Famous works of
art by Rembrandt, Vermeer, Manet, Degas, and other international artists were stolen. This class
examines how the thieves gained access to the museum; why thieves steal art (it is NOT what you
expect); the years-long investigative efforts by international law enforcement organizations; the
suspects and the status of the robbery investigation.

STEVE EMERY has more than 40 years of experience in the healthcare medical and
diagnostics industry. He has a keen interest in history, providing little-known stories
about major events (e.g., WASP of WWII), and technology (e.g., Dutch Delta Works).

HIS217: THE IDEA OF A SOUTHERN NATION

2 Sessions | Tuesday, Thursday |March 15,17 | 10AM-12N |In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand |
Beaufort campus

The founders created a “more perfect Union” in 1787. But that Union was in many ways
incomplete, its limits imprecisely defined, and its meaning yet to be worked out. In the beginning,
as the poet Robert Frost has written, the United States was “still unstoried, artless, unenhanced.”
Though independence had been secured, the course of nationhood was a quest for nationality,
and that quest represents a central theme in American history. This course will examine how
American nationhood came to be defined and how Northern and Southern definitions found,
first, coherent expression, and then ultimately led to civil war.

www.uscb.edu/olli
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DR. JOHN McCARDELL served from 2010-2020 as Vice-Chancellor and President
Emeritus of The University of the South, Sewanee, Tennessee, where he remains a

| member of the history faculty. From 1976-2010 he was a member of the faculty at

| Middlebury College and served as President from 1991-2004. He has had a residence
in Beaufort since 2004 and taught with OLLI 2004-2010. His book The Idea of a
Southern Nation (Norton) won the Allan Nevins Prize. He has published extensivelyin
the field of southern history.

HIS218Z: DISORGANIZED CRIME: MOTORIZED BANDITS AND RISE OF THE FBI
1 Session | Wednesday | March 16 | 1T0AM-12N | Zoom, On-Demand

During the 18 months from mid-1933 to the end of 1934, a crime wave swept the Midwest and
made John Dillinger and Pretty Boy Floyd household names. The FBI, led by J. Edgar Hoover,
waged an all-out war on the bandits and thus emergedthe FBI. In this course, we will review the
myths and legends of this period.

HARVEY TRABB has enjoyed a multi-faceted career in public relations. He worked for
Rutgers University for 33 years and continues to do freelance work for them today.
Harvey enjoys volunteering with Bluffton Self Help and the Red Cedar Elementary
School.

HIS219: THE COAST GUARD'S FINEST HOURS
1 Session | Monday | March 21 | TPM-3PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

The fascinating story of the Coast Guard’'s most daring rescues will be told here. On February

18, 1952, two T2 tankers broke in half off the coast of Chatham, Massachusetts during a fierce
nor'easter storm. This is the true story of the thrilling rescues of the sailors aboard the SS Fort
Mercer and the SS Pendleton. The latter was the basis for the 2016 movie, “The Finest Hours.”

JACK A FRISCH, Ph.D., is a retired professor of anthropology. He has done fieldwork
among several Native American groups as well as laboratory fieldwork with other
cultures. His focus has been on ethnological fieldwork, ethnos linguistics, and ethnos
history.

HI1S220: U.S. AND FOREIGN SUBMARINES FROM WWII TO PRESENT
1 Session|Wednesday| March 23 | 2PM-4PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

There were significant advances in U.S. and foreign submarine technology and weaponry from
WWII to the present day. This class explores these topics using videos, animations, photos, and
interviews with crew members who sailed in them.

DICK MCCUSKER earned a MBA from Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute in Troy, NY. He
retired from AT&T in 1996, where he held various positions involved in researching,
& trialing, and marketing advanced voice and data network solutions for businesses.
His interest in technology solutions is the basis for his courses at OLLI.

HIS221: HOW MANY PEOPLE IS TOO MANY?
2 Sessions | Monday | March 28, April 4 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

This course will survey the long history of the growth of the human population locally, nationally,
and globally. It will analyze the causes of that growth and occasional decline. We will examine
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published alarms about the dangers of continuing population growth and contrast those
alarms with voices asserting more people mean an improving life for all. We will report the
history of immigration into the USA and review the pros and cons of allowing more. Regarding
environmental impacts, we will ask where on earth population growth is most harmful. Lastly,
we will survey government policies that try to influence birth rates, of which China’s one-child
policy was perhaps the most radical.

RAYMOND DOMINICK, Ph.D., taught western civilization for 30 years at The Ohio
State University. He authored two books: one, a biography of the founder of
Germany’s Social Democratic party, and the other, surveying the history of the
environmental movement in Germany.

HIS222: SIGNIFICANT WWII AMERICAN AND FOREIGN BOMBER AIRCRAFT
1 Session | Tuesday | March 29 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Major advances in bomber aircraft technology occurred before and during WWII. This
presentation includes 12 bomber planes, including the American B-17, the British Lancaster, the
Japanese Betty, and the German Stuka. Their design objectives, strengths, weaknesses, and the
tactics used in flying them will be explored through a variety of media including photos, films,
videos, animations, and pilot interviews.

DICK MCCUSKER earned a MBA from Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute in Troy, NY. He

retired from AT&T in 1996, where he held various positions involved in researching,
8 trialing, and marketing advanced voice and data network solutions for businesses.
His interest in technology solutions is the basis for his courses at OLLI.

HIS223: TOUR OF DATAW RUINS
1 Session | Wednesday | March 30 | 2PM-3:30PM | Offsite (St. Helena Island)

Delve into Dataw Island’s rich history from the Native American era through the days of Spanish
explorations. Learn about the legend of King Dataw and the proprietary period leading to the
antebellum plantation era of indigo and Sea Island cotton. Explore the preserved land which the
National Register of Historic Places calls “the most complete example of a 19th century Sea Island
cotton plantation in the country.”

JOE RONEY R.Ph., Board Member Dataw Historic Foundation since 2011, Historic
Beaufort Foundation member and docent, historic tour guide. Served as President,
{ Lowcountry Civil War Round Table, 2012-2014.

HIS224: HISTORY WALKING TOUR OF THE BEAUFORT NATIONAL CEMETERY
1 Session | Tuesday | April 5 | TPM-3PM | Offsite (Beaufort)

Step back in time to hear the story of the Beaufort National Cemetery, one of 155 national
cemeteries in the United States. Established as a National Cemetery in 1863 by President
Abraham Lincoln, there are nearly 24,000 interred in this beautifully landscaped veteran's
cemetery. The cemetery contains a cross-section of veterans from every major conflict since

the Seminole Wars. Along with two Medal of Honor winners, some of the other notable persons
buried in the National Cemetery are Colonel Benjamin Vandervoort, Colonel Donald Conroy
“The Great Santini,” Sergeant Charles (Chuck) Taliano - the Rose Garden Marine, and 19 soldiers
from the Massachusetts 55th all-black volunteer infantry. Included will be a talk on the cemetery
history, orientation of the grounds, and a walking tour of some of the notable gravesites and
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monuments. Maps and self-guided tour booklets will be provided for further exploration on your
own.

JOE DORMAN, Retired USAF, has been with Veterans Affairs since December 2008 and is a
member of the NCA Organizational Assessment and Improvement Team. Dorman was a part
of the construction of the Fort Jackson National Cemetery before joining the Beaufort National
Cemetery in 2017.

HIS225: TOUR HISTORIC FORT FREMONT - HOMELAND SECURITY C. 1898
1 Session | Monday | April 11 | T0AM- 12N | Offsite (St. Helena Island)

Located on St. Helena Island, Fort Fremont was one of the most sophisticated defense
structures of its time. Built during the Spanish-American War, Fort Fremont's story is a reflection
of our nation at the turn of the 20th century explosive growth in military technology, rising
international tensions, and the emergence of the U.S. as a global power. Participants will visit
Beaufort County’s newly completed History Center where they will view a documentary, see a
diorama of the Fort as it stood in 1900, and take a walking tour of the Fort.

DR. RAYMOND ROLLINGS, DENNIS CANNADY, and TED PANAYOTOFF (AKA Sgt. Ted) will conduct
the class. They are long-time Friends of Fort Fremont, historians, passionate preservationists,
experienced docents, and skilled miniaturists.

HIS226: RMS TITANIC - BEFORE SHE SAILED
1 Session | Wednesday | April 13 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

RMS Titanic was viewed as the crowning achievement of the industrial revolution - the
engineering marvel of her time. Her construction and launch provided validity for man’s belief

in his ever-increasing supremacy over nature. It is common knowledge the Titanic struck an
iceberg and sank in the arctic waters off Newfoundland, Canada. This presentation, however, will
cover the chain of events and decisions that brought the Titanic into existence, long before that
fateful night.

MARK CALLEN has had a lifelong interest in warships and sea battles. He has held OLLI sessions
on the Civil War at Sea, the Monitor and the Merrimac, and the Titanic.

HIS227: A CHAUTAUQUA EXPERIENCE - EDITH RUSSELL TITANIC SURVIVOR (1879-1975)
1 Session | Wednesday | April 13 | 4PM-5:30PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

This Chautauqua style course takes us to 1937, on the 25th anniversary of the Titanic's sinking.
Edith Russell (1879-1975) was an American fashion buyer, stylist, and correspondent for
“Women's Wear Daily”, and best remembered for surviving the 1912 sinking of the RMS Titanic.
We join Ms. Russell in 1937 as she speaks to us about that fateful night. Part 1: Edith Russell
monologue, Part 2: Questions for Edith, still in the year 1937, Part 3: Meet Debra Conner, Q & A
about studying EdithRussell.

DEBRA CONNER began portraying Edith Russell in 2013 as part of the Ohio
Humanities summer Chautauqua tour. Her other characters include Emily Dickinson;
Margaret Mitchell, author of “Gone with the Wind”; and Civil War surgeon, Dr. Mary
Edwards Walker, the only woman ever to receive the Congressional Medal of Honor.

HIS228 : BEAUFORT RIVER CRUISE
1 Session | Wednesday | April 20 | 3PM-5PM | Offsite (Beaufort)

(843) 208-8247



Join a US Coast Guard certified master captain and a naturalist who will show you Beaufort,

the way it was meant to be seen from the water. You'll gain an explorer’s perspective on the
incredible ecology of our estuaries and rivers that run between islands and see what some of
the first explorers saw on the east coast. While looking for historical areas and monuments,
keep an eye out for wildlife like osprey and bottlenose dolphins that also call Beaufort home.

Be prepared for climbing steps into and out of the boat as well as unpredictable weather. We
recommend light layers, a raincoat, sunscreen, binoculars, and a camera. The trip fee and tip are
included in the vendor fee. Vendor Fee $48

HEALTH & MEDICINE

HME200: STRESS! MAKE IT YOUR FRIEND
1 Session | Wednesday | February 2 | 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton
Head campus

This class focuses on the biology of anxiety and stress. It will also provide practical skills and
strategies for effectively managing anxiety and stress. This course is interactive, and students are
invited to participate in the classroom or at home.

DEBI LYNES, Ph.D., explores the relationship between the physical environment and
its influence on health and wellness.

HME201: UNDERSTANDING GENES, GENOME EDITING & ETHICAL DECISIONS
1 Session | Thursday | February 17 | 1PM-2:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head
ampus

This course will review the basics of genome editing with thoughtful discussion related to the
ethical implications of this evolving science. We knew almost nothing about genetics 100 years
ago. Today, we have observed the unfolding of incredible discoveries related to genetic coding
and DNA. DNA can replicate exact copies of itself in concert with the division of cells; and the
two cells that merge to form a new being can share and re-distribute the genetic information
from both parents. In the last decade, scientists have learned how to design and create DNA
to produce more effective vaccines more rapidly. Science is now capable of tinkering with the
essence of humanity, which raises important and difficult ethical questions. Is editing genes
any different in principle than the breeding farmers have been doing for centuries? Is it OK to
tinker with the genes of both plants and animals? To edit the genes of one person’s body? What
about corrected genetic defects that cause disease? Is it ethical to produce populations with
characteristics that we need, like nurses, musicians, and soldiers?

DR. COLIN MOSELEY did his medical training at McGill University and joined the
Orthopedics Department at the University of Toronto. He later moved to Los Angeles
o become the Chief Surgeon at the Shriners Hospital for Children and a Clinical
Professor at UCLA. Throughout his career, he has been devoted to teaching.

HME202: PALLIATIVE CARE AND HOSPICE CARE 101
1 Session | Friday | February 25 | 10AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

With end-of-life care and patients’ wishes becoming all the buzz in the medical spotlight, it is
important to understand the myths and realities of “dirty words.” What are hospice and palliative
care? What are the choices as you begin to navigate aging and the medical system? Do you
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know what questions you should be asking? This course will be upbeat and focus on living while
learning about palliative care, hospice care, and grief support. The difference between palliative
and hospice care, grief support in our community, volunteer opportunities, and the upcoming
hospice inpatient facility Caroline’s Cottage will be part of the discussion by a group of Friends of
Caroline experts.

| LINDSAY ROBERG, Executive Director of Friends of Caroline, BSN, MBA, CHPN,
RN, will be joined by LaNelle Fabian, Director ofCommunity Engagement; Virginia
Henneberry, Director of Development; and Steve Scudder, Coordinator of Support
=l Services for Friends of Caroline.

HME203: HEALTHY POSTURE AND MOVEMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY
1 Session | Monday | March 7 | 3PM-5PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

Learn the benefits of the Gokhale Method for a healthy posture and movements to help restore
your structural integrity to live an active and pain-free life. This system brings awareness that
allows people to comfortably alter the way they stand, sit and move to be healed from pain and
return to a posture that builds strength and resilience and minimizes compression, tension, and
degeneration. Gentle hands-on instruction, reinforced by theory, is used to return participants to
their primal posture. Effects are often immediate and last a lifetime.

"I | LORI SZALAY has been teaching and empowering people in the wellness industry

afl for 25+ years as a group fitness instructor, personal trainer, and Gokhale Method

!l teacher. Lori's personal journey with back problems led her on a search for a lifetime
# solution to manage her pain.

HME204: WHERE IS MEDICINE GOING LOCALLY?
1 Session | Wednesday | March 9| 10AM-11:30AM |In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Everything around us is changing, including health care. If we want wellness for ourselves, our
families, and our neighbors, we each have a role to play. Join us to learn and discuss how a
global pandemic has impacted healthcare in your community; how healthcare is changing for
patients and providers in our local Beaufort County communities; how innovative approaches to
old systems can transform care, and what'’s next for Beaufort Memorial Hospital.

RUSSELL BAXLEY, MHA, is President and Chief Executive Director of Beaufort
Memorial Hospital. Over the past year, he has helped the hospital and the
community navigate the COVID-19 pandemic by securing much-needed personal
protective equipment for providers and staff and opening new vaccine clinics
throughout Beaufort County.

HME205: MEMORY & AGING: THE SPECTRUM FROM NORMAL TO DEMENTIA
1 Session | Tuesday | March 15 | 1PM-2:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort
campus

Board-certified neurologist Dr. Paul Mazzeo discusses how our cognitive abilities change with
age. Is it inevitable to experience memory decline with aging? What is mild cognitive impairment?
What is the difference between Alzheimer'sdisease and dementia? The latest diagnostics and
therapies to maintain brain health will be discussed.

(843) 208-8247



DR. PAUL MAZZEO is board-certified in neurology, practicing adult and pediatric
neurology. He is the only neurologist in the Lowcountry certified in headache
medicine and is one of only three neurologists in the state of SC certified in

N behavioral neurology and neuropsychiatry. Dr. Mazzeo has served as Chief of the
Medical Staff and Chair of Medicine at Beaufort Memorial Hospital. He is the Medical Director of
the Beaufort Memorial Memory Center and the Beaufort Memorial Acute Rehabilitation Unit.

HME206: THE BIOLOGY OF CANCER
4 Sessions | Tuesday | April 12, 19, 26, May 03 | 1PM-2:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand |
Beaufort campus

Cancer is a disease that touches the lives of most of us. Yet, most people understand little
about how this disease begins, how it develops over time, and how and why it makes us sick. In
this class, we will cover fundamental aspects of the biology of this disease. We will discuss the
causes of human cancer, how the disease develops in people over time, and we will discuss
the basis for the three arms of medical oncology: surgery, radiation, and chemotherapy. The
course will conclude with a discussion about how new and emerging targeted therapies and
immunotherapy hold promise for the eventual cure for cancer.

STEPHEN P. ETHIER, Ph.D. is a Professor in the Hollings Cancer Center at the Medical
University of South Carolina. He has published over 140 papers on the biology of
cancer over his 40-year career, and he has taught classes on the fundamentals of
cancer biology to medical students, graduate students, medical residents, and post-
doctoral fellows both at MUSC and before that at the University of Michigan Medical School.

INTEREST GROUPS

ING200: SYNTHETIC MEDIA: CREATING A NEW REALITY OF THE FUTURE
1 Session | Friday | February 4 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

According to Wikipedia, synthetic media is a catch-all term for the artificial production,
manipulation, and modification of data and media by automated means, especially using
artificial intelligence and machine learning algorithms. This course will explore many facets of
synthetic media and the metaverse as we understand it today. Students will examine beyond
the infamous deep fakes as synthetic media evolves quickly towards positive uses. Find out how
synthetic media can be used by anyone today and what the roadmap for the future looks like so
far.

HENRIK DE GYOR is a consultant, podcaster, and writer. Henrik has written seven
books in three years. He lives and works at home in Bluffton, SC with his wife.

ING201: FLYING VAGABOND
1 Session | Monday | February 7 | 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

The story of an aviation career born of desire, fueled with hope, and bred of desperation in the
early years. With little to no chance of success, perseverance became his “mantra,” strengthened
his confidence, and the result - adventures never dreamed of.

CAPTAIN EDDIE GANTNER has flown many thousands of hours as a pilot that took
him on a very unusual career path, from hauling cargo in vintage aircraft to captaincy
| in sleek, modern international corporate aircraft to a jet simulator instructor.
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ING202: A PET OWNER'’S GUIDE TO CANINE HEALTH
1 Session | Tuesday | March 15 | T0AM-11:30AM | In-Person Only | Hilton Head campus

Since March 2020, there has been an incredible surge in dog sales/adoptions to help ease the
stress and acclimate us to the new normal of the COVID-19 pandemic. Surveys report up to “90%
of pet owners consider their pet part of the family.” To some, there is no higher priority than the
health and happiness of their canine family members. Whether you're a “newbie pet owner” or

a seasoned dog person, this class will increase your understanding of routine veterinary care,
common toxins, first aid, etc.

TERRY KAPLAN is a recently retired New York State licensed veterinary technician
and certified high school veterinary science educator. She holds certifications as
an animal science teacher and wildlife rehabilitator. Terry recently moved to Hilton
Head Island.

ING203: THE ANTIQUARIANS GUIDE TO FURNITURE RESTORATION
1 Session | Wednesday | March 16 | 1PM-3PM | Offsite (Beaufort)

Whether you are a dealer, collector, or just like old stuff, you'll find this class fascinating. You've
probably seen furniture evaluated on the Antiques Roadshow, but there’s more to antiques
than just determining monetary value. What repairs are needed? Why don’t the drawers

work properly? When is it okay to strip the finish? Spoiler Alert: Yes, there are times when it is
completely appropriate to strip off the finish. What will it take to bring it back to its original
condition? How do | do it myself? In this class, participants learn how to evaluate antique
furniture from a restoration expert with 30-years of experience. There will be lots of practical
advice for DIYers.

DAVE LUNIN is a master craftsman who has been studying, restoring, and
reproducing American antiques for decades. He likes to say he has no trade secrets
because he is always happy to share his knowledge.

ING204: A PET OWNER'’S GUIDE TO CANINE BEHAVIOR
1 Session | Tuesday | March 22 | T0AM-11:30AM | In-Person Only | Hilton Head campus

According to the American Veterinary Medical Association, “Between 17 and 25% of the pet dogs
relinquished to animal shelters each year are relinquished because of behavior problems and
substantial numbers of these dogs are eventually euthanized.” Unfortunately, the majority of
troublesome canine behaviors are the result of the dog just being a normal dog (fear, barking,
jumping, aggression, etc.) This class teaches students to interpret canine body language, identify
common canine behavior problems, offer common-sense treatment plans and when necessary,
help to select a qualified professional. Through understanding and proper direction, a dog
owner can ensure our beloved dogs will be happy, well-adjusted additions to our family.

TERRY KAPLAN is a recently retired New York State licensed veterinary technician
and certified high school veterinary science educator. She holds certifications as
an animal science teacher and wildlife rehabilitator. Terry recently moved to Hilton
Head Island.
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INTERNATIONAL STUDIES

IST200: IMPLICATIONS OF A RISING CHINA
1 Session | Tuesday | February 8| 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

With more than a dozen years in the Pacific, as an Army General Officer and a Senior Executive
with the Marine Corps, Craig Whelden had a front-row seat to China’s hegemonic activities and
bullying of its neighbors. This course explores what is happening on the other side of the world:
geopolitically, militarily, and economically as China expands its sphere of influence. Students will
learn about the strategic importance of the Malacca Strait, the South China Sea, the exploding
growth of the Peoples Liberation Army, and China’s encroachment on the “second island chain,”
where the U.S. begins its day in Guam.

CRAIG WHELDEN, retired Major General, spent 30 years in the U.S. Army and

|| another nine as a member of the Senior Executive Service (SES) with the U.S. Marine
Corps. Along the way, he led thousands of soldiers, sailors, and marines at each level
from Lieutenant to General Officer to Senior Executive - with 10 years in Europe and
another 12 in the Pacific.

IST201: WHAT'S WRONG WITH AFRICA?
1 Session|Tuesday|February 15 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Throughout his teaching career, Donald Wright has been asked one question more than any
other: “What's wrong with Africa?” African nations have many problems for which there don't
seem to be good answers: political instability (most recently a coup in Sudan), ethnic struggle,
government corruption, recurring famine, lack of medical care, poor schools, huge debt, and
more. Also, basic things just don’t often work. Why is this the case? In this lecture, Don tries to
answer the question, based on 40 years of experience studying and teaching about the people
of the continent and their history. In the end, he offers a few thoughts on what we, as good
people caring about others living in difficult circumstances, might consider doing about it.

DONALD WRIGHT, Distinguished Teaching Professor of History Emeritus, SUNY
Cortland, has written books on African, African American, and Atlantic history. He
has held Fulbright, NEH, and Rockefeller Foundation Fellowships and has lectured in
universities on four continents.

LEGAL STUDIES

LEG200: THE U.S. SUPREME COURT: RECENT DECISIONS AND THE CURRENT TERM
3 Sessions|Monday |April 11, 18, 25|3PM-5PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

This course returns to OLLI for another installment of lively discussion and debate. The course
will focus on United States Supreme Court decisions from the Court's most recent term and will
cover a wide variety of topics, with a particular emphasis on civil rights and liberties. Students
will be provided with excerpts from Court decisions to read in advance of theclass.

STEPHEN MEYER is a Bluffton attorney who earned his Juris Doctor, magna cum
= laude, from the University of South Carolina. He devotes his practice almost entirely
to litigation and regularly handles cases involving constitutional law issues.
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LITERATURE

LIT200: BOOK & FILM: THOMAS HARDY'S FAR FROM THE MADDING CROWD
2 Sessions | Tuesday,Thursday | March 1 from 1PM-4PM | March 3 from 1-3PM | In-Person
only | Beaufort campus

Far from the Madding Crowd, published in 1874, was Thomas Hardy's first literary success, and
it remains an all-time favorite. The story tells of the independent-minded Bathsheba Everdene
and her triangle of lovers: Gabriel Oak, Sergeant Troy, and William Boldwood. Is it a romance
or a tragedy? Session One: Students view the 1967 film, “Far From The Maddening Crowd”,
featuring Julie Christie, Alan Bates, Terrence Stamp, and Peter Finch. Session 2 will be a short
presentation on the life of Hardy and a discussion of the book and film. Prior to session 1,
students are expected to have read the book and watched the 2015 film version of the book
featuring Carey Mulligan and Mathias Schoenaerts.

DEBORAH BARNUM, snowbird (VT / SC), best friends with Jane Austen, blogger,
compiles annual Austen and Burney bibliographies, bookstore owner (collectible
books), OLLI classes (attends/teaches), Jane Austen book groups (reading classic
literature), librarian, gardener, hiker, and traveler.

LIT201: OLLI READS! JOSEPHINE TEY, THE DAUGHTER OF TIME (1951)
1 Session | Thursday | March 10 | 3PM-4:30PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

This course is a book discussion class. Considered one of the finest mystery novels of all time,
Josephine Tey's The Daughterof Time (1951) is a rousing tale of historical detective work: her
Inspector Alan Grant, laid up with a broken leg, becomes fixated on the portrait and story of
the much-maligned Richard Ill. He works tirelessly with a young American scholar to determine
the truth or not of Richard'’s guilt. Is he the monster history has made him? Join in on this age-
old mystery as we mine British history and learn what the Richard Il Society is all about.

DEBORAH BARNUM, snowbird (VT / SC), best friends with Jane Austen, blogger,
compiles annual Austen and Burney bibliographies, bookstore owner (collectible
books), OLLI classes (attends/teaches), Jane Austen book groups (reading classic
literature), librarian, gardener, hiker, and traveler.

MUS203: THE ABOMINABLE SHOWMAN
1 Session | Thursday |April 21 | 2PM-3:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

An interviewer once asked Betty Comden, the lyricist, to talk to him about David Merrick. Her
reply was, “You mean, while he’s still alive?” Such was the fear that this Broadway producer,
called “The Abominable Showman”, although not to his face, instilled in people even long after
he retired. He might not have been a nice man, but he certainly was an interesting one. Let's
find out more about him and the effect he had on the world of Broadway.

JIM NICHOLSON is an OLLI instructor for several South Carolina OLLI Lifelong
Learning institutions including OLLI Furman, OLLI Clemson, and Lifelong Learning
at Wofford on a variety of topics.
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USCB CHAMBER MUSIC

THE LOWCOUNTRY'S FINEST CLASSICAL MUSIC SERIES

2022 SEASON

JANUARY 9 MARCH 6 APRIL 10

Jeewon Park, piano Raphael Bell, cello
Edward Arron, cello with with '
Andrew Armstrong, piano Jennifer Montone, french horn Igor Begelman, clarinet

and Artistic Director Andrew Armstrong, piano and Amy Schwartz Moretti, violin
Artistic Director Andrew Armstrong, piano and

Artistic Director

USCB Center for the Arts | Beaufort Campus | www.uscbchambermusic.com

OLLI MEMBERS receive $10 off per ticket. ©ne ticket per member)
Call 843.208.8246 to purchase OLLI tickets/Tickets not available on-line

MUS200: INSIDE THE MUSIC: USCB CHAMBER MUSIC JANUARY CONCERT
1 Session | Friday | January 7 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

MUS201: INSIDE THE MUSIC: USCB CHAMBER MUSIC MARCH CONCERT
1 Session | Friday | March 4 | 10AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

MUS202: INSIDE THE MUSIC: USCB CHAMBER MUSIC APRIL CONCERT
1 Session | Friday | April 8 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Program note writer Michael Johns presents a pre-concert conversation on the composers

and music to be heard for each USCB Chamber Music concert. Multiple recorded excerpts

and commentary will acclimate listeners to what they can expect to hear for the upcoming
concerts on Sunday, January 9, March 6, and April 10. This class is free and open to the public.
Registration for each session is strongly suggested. Please visit the Chamber Music website for
more concert information. https://www.uscbchambermusic.com/

Y@ MICHAEL JOHNS, DMA, received music degrees from the New England
‘-“’e‘;%am‘ Conservatory and Temple University. He has performed on French horn with
2 i symphony, ballet, and opera orchestras, in recital and chamber music. Music is his
‘ lifelong vocation and avocation.

LOWCOUNTRY COMMUNITY CONCERT BAND (LCCB)
Tuesdays, 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. In-Person Bluffton Campus

The Lowcountry Community Concert Band is part of the
educational mission within USCB OLLI. LCCB serves to provide
an opportunity for musicians of all ages and abilities to play
together for enjoyment as well as perform in the community. For
more information contact mail@ollilccb.com or visit their website
www.ollilcch.com
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PERSONAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

PGD200: BEING AN INTROVERT - IT'S NOT WHAT YOU THINK
1 Session | Tuesday | April 5| 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head campus

We have all heard people say, “Oh, he’s an introvert.” or “I'm an introvert.” But being an
introvert is not what you think. Introverts are not necessarily shy. They are not necessarily
reclusive. They just have internally-driven thought processes. People ask me how can | teach or
act or speak in public if  am an introvert. The answer is, “Quite easily.” Let's learn together what
makes an introvert tick and how to take advantage of some really neat character traits.

JEFF GLAZER loves to teach. He was an adjunct professor of graphic design in New

Jersey, and has taught classes locally at the Sun City Computer Club and OLLI. While

B - @ his primary area of expertise is in computers, he has taught OLLI classes in many
&7 other areas such as introversion, ADD, the music of Tom Lehrer, and Nikola Tesla.

REL200: INTERRELIGIOUS FORUM - UNDERSTANDING GENESIS 18:1-18
1 Session | Wednesday | February 23 | 1PM-2:30PM | In-Person only | Bluffton campus

In a world of harsh disagreements, a minister, a rabbi, and an imam will model what respectful
interfaith dialogue can look like as each one presents how their faith tradition understands
Genesis 18:1-18 and teaches us how we may disagree withsomeone else and still learn from
them.

DOUGLAS FLETCHER, an lowa native, received a B.A. from Drake University and
Master of Divinity and Ph.D. degrees from Princeton Theological Seminary. He
served Presbyterian (USA) congregations in Tulsa, Austin, and Hilton Head and
taught Biblical studies at universities in Oklahoma, Texas, and Zambia.

STEVEN HENKIN is the rabbi at Congregation Agudath Achim in Savannah, GA.
Born and raised in Chicago (and a lifelong Chicago sports fan), Rabbi Henkin holds
a BA from the University of Minnesota, a MA from Emory University, and a MA and
rabbinic ordination from the Ziegler School of Rabbinic Studies in Los Angeles, CA.
" IBRAHIM ‘ABDUL-MALIK, serves in the capacity of Imam of Masjid Jihad, Inc. in
Savannah, GA. He has served in this capacity since March of 2016; however, his membership
with Masjid Jihad spans over 40 years. His presence over this period has enabled him to be
involved in every aspect of Islamic community development.

7
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REL201: CELTIC CHRISTIANITY
2 Sessions | Tuesday, Thursday|March 8, 10| 1PM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand |
Bluffton campus

This two-session course will explore how Christianity’s early years in Ireland were dissimilar
from the way it evolved elsewhere. And while Christian Ireland eventually lost its early
distinctiveness, a rediscovery of the principal themes of Celtic Christianity might well be
helpful as the world enters the third millennium of the Christian era. An important piece

of historical fact is this: The Legions of the Roman Empire never invaded an offshore island
they called Hibernia ... and we know today as Ireland. As a result, when Christianity began to
spread throughout Europe in the early centuries of the Common Era, the indigenous culture it
encountered on that offshore island was rather different from those of mainland Europe.

(843) 208-8247



BRIAN CUDAHY, born and bred in Brooklyn, holds a Ph.D. in philosophy and
teaches undergraduate courses at USCB. He has published widely on topics as
diverse as the New York subways and religious history. His latest book, From
Blackmoor Lane to Capitol Hill, analyzes the philosophy of the first Roman Catholic
blshop of Charleston, John England.

REL202: GOD AND RELIGION IN THE MOVIES
1 Session | Monday | March 28 | 3:30PM-5PM | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Religion has been around for thousands of years, while the movie industry will be celebrating
its 130th year very soon. However, despite the difference in their ages, they have jelled fairly
well through the years, although not without controversy here or there. We've watched every
cinematic genre, from horror to comedy to drama to documentary, examine religion from just
about every viewpoint, but no one has ever dared to thoroughly research this merging of the
two worlds. Join Rabbi Robert Haas as he delves into a discussion of God and Religion in the
Movies.

RABBI ROBERT HAAS, a native of McAllen TX, became the 14th spiritual leader
of Congregation Mickve Israel in Savannah, Georgia in 2012. He is a sought-after
comedian, lecturer, preacher, and interfaith leader who regularly speaks and

: performs for organizations, radio shows, colleges, theaters, houses of worships,
institutions.

an

SCI1200: THE WINTER NIGHT SKY
1 Session | Thursday | February 3 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton Head
campus

We are fortunate to have dark skies on Hilton Head. This class begins with tips on how to begin
stargazing and learning about the lives (stages) of stars, including our sun. Using planetarium
software, students look at the winter night sky and learn about the six constellations that
make up the Winter Hexagon and learn a few myths associated with the constellations. “The
earlier in life we know we are a part of something magical and mysterious, the better off we
are.” Jimmy Buffett.

W MARIE McCLUNE has worked as a geologist, environmental educator, and high
j school science teacher where she taught Advance Placement Environmental

W Science - APES. She is a Master Naturalist, Master Gardener, and docent at the
4 Coastal Discovery Museum.

SCI1201: CLIMATE CHANGE FROM AN EARTH SCIENCE PERSPECTIVE
1 Session | Monday | March 14 | TPM-3PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort campus

Over its 4.6-billion-year history, the Earth’s climate has presently become wildly different.
There have been two principal climatic states “greenhouse” and “icehouse,” with many
variations between these two states, with a warmer Earth being dominant. This presentation
will discuss our current climate change predicament from an earth science point of view with

a Lowcountry perspective. The topics will include what people think about observable climate
change, what scientists have observed, the mechanics of climate change, ancient climates,
climate modeling and prediction of future climate, what society can and must do about climate
change, and whether there is urgency in making society net-zero and negative carbon.

www.uscb.edu/olli
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¥ Dr. MARY K. HARRIS retired from the Savannah River National Laboratory
I (SRNL) in 2016. Her experience includes over 40 years in scientific, industrial,
and environmental positions including research and development, technical

= and project management. Dr. Harris is a licensed professional geologist in South
Carolina, Georgia, and Wyoming. She received her Ph.D. in geology from the University of
South Carolina.

GERALD C. BLOUNT is the CTO of Partnering in Innovation, Inc. and the primary inventor of the
Pi-Co2 aqueous CO2 capture process. He retired from the US Department of Energy Savannah
River Site (SRS) as a technical leader for environmental cleanup, advised the Savannah River
National Laboratory on energy and greenhouse gas issues, and served as a member of the
DOE-EM Internal Remedy Review Team for the DOE complex. Blount is a licensed professional
geologist with degrees in geology, and over 40 years of experience performing technical roles
in the industry.

SCI202: ASTRONOMY - THE BASICS
1 Session | Friday | April 1 | T0AM-12N | In-Person, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

A presentation and discussion of questions (and answers) about astronomy such as: Where is
the North Star? Is it among the brightest stars in the sky? What does pareidolia have to do with
astronomy?

JERRY JEFFREY is the host of the Skywatchers special interest group of Sun City
Hilton Head. He has degrees in physics, mathematics, and interdisciplinary
engineering (operations research). An amateur astronomer since the 1950s, he has
made numerous astronomy related presentations.

SPORTS

SP0200: EBENEZER CREEK KAYAK PADDLE
1 Session | Wednesday | March 2 | 1PM-3:30PM | Offsite (Rincon, Georgia)

Join Beaufort Kayak Tours as they lead an excursion that takes place on an amazing black
water creek through old-growth cypress and tupelo forest. The journey will take you deep into
the swamp, as you learn the differences between cypress and tupelo hardwood trees and the
history that took place on Ebenezer Creek. Beaufort Kayak Tours will supply the instructors,
kayaks, paddles, and PFD’s. Single and tandem kayaks will be assigned by Beaufort Kayak
Tours at the time of launch. Every effort will be made to accommodate your kayak request.
Vendor Fee $45

SP0O201: DOLPHIN ECOLOGY KAYAK PADDLE
1 Session | Thursday | April 21 | 11:30AM-2PM | Offsite (St. Helena Island)

Join Beaufort Kayaks for a kayak trip that embarks near Hunting Island State Park. This paddle
will take you through the salt marsh and continue to the convergence of rivers and tidewaters
where you often see dolphins. Come learn about these fabulous mammals and how they

use their senses in their environment. Beaufort Kayak Tours will supply instructors, kayaks,
paddles, and PFDs. Single and tandem kayaks will be assigned by Beaufort Kayak Tours at the
time of launch. Every effort will be made to accommodate your kayak request. Vendor Fee $45

(843) 208-8247



SP0202: ACE BASIN SPIDER LILY KAYAK PADDLE
1 Session | Monday | May 2 | 11:30AM-2PM | Offsite (Yemassee)

Join Beaufort Kayak Tours as they lead down Hobonny Creek to the Combahee River to look
for the fabulous Carolina spider lily. This is a great photo opportunity while learning about

the rice culture and history in the area. This trip is in protected waters and about 3.5 miles in
length. Beaufort Kayak Tours will supply the instructors, kayaks, paddles, and PFD’s. Single and
tandem kayaks will be assigned by Beaufort Kayak Tours at the time of launch. Every effort will
be made to accommodate your kayak request. Vendor Fee $45

™ JIM and TERI POHORSKY have explored the Lowcountry in kayaks for over 25
years. Jim enjoys sharing the history and ecology of the area. Teri is a retired
d teacher with a master's degree as a reading specialist. Both are graduates of
M | lowa State University and spent many years paddling our local waterways as
weII as sponsoring kayak, bike, and hiking trips in the Everglades.

TRAVEL

TRA200: TRAVEL THE WORLD, FREE LODGING: THOUGHTS ON HOUSE SITTING AND PET

SITTING
1 Session | Thursday | January 27 | 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Beaufort

campus

Doris and Don Wright have spent significant periods of time over recent years either house
sitting (rarely) or pet sitting (mostly) in various states and a few foreign countries. How do they
pull this off? Doris is proficient at finding the gigs and minding cats; Don walks dogs, converses
with tortoises, and boldly drives in the U.K. This practical advice and stories, some humorous,
point out the “how-to” along with the good and bad of such traveling.

DORIS AND DON WRIGHT are gratefully retired - she from work in journalism,
low-income housing, and health insurance; he from teaching history at the State
| University of New York, College at Cortland. Doris and Don have lived and/or

TRA201: THE GREAT RIVER ROAD - SOUTH
2 Sessions | Thursday | February 17, 24 | 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand |
Beaufort campus

A driving trip along the Mississippi River from St Louis to New Orleans. Along the way, you
explore the history, geography, culture, and people of this unique area. You also uncover
interesting events and persons that shaped this uniquely American region.

3l MIKE MACDONALD is a retired businessman from South Dakota now living in
Wl Minneapolis, MN and Beaufort. He has presented six different classes for the South
|25 8 Dakota OLLI and is currently an OLLI member in SD, MN and SC.

www.uscb.edu/olli
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TRA202: WALKING THE CAMINO IN SPAIN
1 Session | Tuesday | February 22 | 10AM-11:30AM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Hilton
Head campus

The Camino is a UNESCO World Heritage site and has been in use for over 1,000 years as a
pilgrimage route to see the remains of St. James (Santiago in Spanish). This 500-mile walk
starts in France and continues west to Santiago, which is located near the western coast of
Spain. Jenny Kimball's presentation on walking (okay, limping) the Camino de Santiago will
include details of what she ate, where she slept, and what she carried in her backpack on this
37-day adventure.

JENNY KIMBALL retired at age 46 after working in accounting/finance for Deere &
Company. She had the chance to live and work in Europe and Canada. Jenny has
visited over 30 countries on every continent except Antarctica.

TRA203: THE FIVE LANDS - ITALY'S CINQUE TERRE REGION
1 Session | Friday | April 22 | 1T0AM-12N | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Even if you've never been there, you have probably seen pictures of the colorful cliffside villages
of Italy’s Cinque Terre region, sitting on the west coast of Italy overlooking the Ligurian Sea.
We'll look at each of the villages and some less-crowded alternatives “in the neighborhood.”

It's a tale of pirates, tourists, and other scourges.

JIM NICHOLSON is an OLLI instructor for several South Carolina OLLI Lifelong
Learning institutions including OLLI Furman, OLLI Clemson, and Lifelong Learning
at Wofford on a variety of topics.

TRIPS

TRI200: MONET EXHIBIT & BILTMORE GARDENS - ASHEVILLE, NC TRIP
Tuesday, Wednesday, April 5-6

Trip away with OLLI and Scottie Davis to Asheville, NC, and the
Biltmore Estate and be immersed in the multi-sensory Monet
exhibit surrounded by incredible colors and shapes. In addition to
this powerful experience, the magnificent Biltmore House and
acres of gardens are yours to explore, making this a trip to feed all
the senses. Price includes very spacious, comfortable, full service E.
(restroom/internet) coach bus transportation, entrance fees into = .
Monet exhibit, entrance into the Biltmore estate and grounds, hotel §
accommodations, and gratuity. To learn more details and register, go g
to https://weekendgetawaysonatankofgas.com or contact Scottie Davis

at Wkgtg77@gmail.com.

SCOTTIE DAVIS, an avid OLLI instructor and owner of Weekend Getaways On A Tank of Gas, is
offering this unique opportunity to OLLI members and friends.

(843) 208-8247



TRI201: OLLI GOES TO CHARLES PINCKNEY NATIONAL HISTORIC SITE
1 Session | Thursday | April 28 | 9AM-4PM | Offsite (Charleston)

Charles Pinckney's name is often associated with South Carolina’s history. As a signer of the US
Constitution, Pinckney devoted 41 years of his life to American politics, serving in various roles
at the state and national levels. The National Park Service is developing a new approach to the
“forgotten founder’s” story, focusing on larger national themes the public canconnect with how
the US Constitution has changed since Pinckney penned his name on the important document,
the influence of plantation agriculture on Southern states’ economy and development, and

the reliance on exploiting skilled African labor to make Charleston one of the richest cities in
the world. Join us as we explore the Charles Pinckney National Historic Site, an 18th-century
plantation, and home to generations of the Pinckney name. We will join the National Park
Service staff and hike the mash-view trail (.5 mile), visit the 1828 Lowcountry home, view the
preserved plantation historic grounds of 28 acres and discuss ways we can connect visitors to
the history of the US Constitution, plantation life in the southeast, and enslavement of skilled
African labor. Vendor Fee $40

WRITING

WRI200: TRAVEL WRITE YOUR WAY TO DREAM DESTINATIONS
2 Sessions | Tuesday | February 8, 15 | 1TPM-3PM | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

After a year of mandated homestay, folks are traveling like someone left the backyard gate
open! Did you take a fun trip in 2021 or have plans for one or several this year? How would you
like to earn back the cost of your airfare, hotels, and meals? You can visit exotic destinations
around the globe on someone else’s nickel or travel on your own and cover your expenses
simply by writing about your experience. Travel writers do this all the time, and in this class
you'll learn how. During these sessions, you'll acquire writerly skills such as interviewing,
querying and spinning stories from trips and assignments. You'll learn the nuts and bolts of
travel writing through in-class and take-home exercises and glean a few travel tips to boot.

KATHERINE TANDY BROWN has traveled the world as a freelance writer for 30
& years. A workshop leader and writing coach,she is penning her first novel, One to
*&«w‘ Go: An Equine Thriller and a memoir, Anne, Queen of the Wingchair.

WRI201: HOW TO WRITE BELIEVABLE LAW ENFORCEMENT CHARACTERS AND SCENES
1 Session | Monday | April 4 | TPM-2:30PM | In-Person, Zoom, On-Demand | Bluffton campus

Law enforcement personnel are an integral part of crime fiction. Their roles range from those
enforcing the law at street level up to the upper echelons of command. This discussion will
include: the psychological toll of being a law enforcementofficer, how to write realistic law
enforcement characters and crime scenes, writing about firearms, understanding jurisdiction,
writing realistic fight scenes, and turning your real-life experiences into fiction. It will also delve
into the importance of research.

" DANA RIDENOUR is an award-winning author and retired FBI Special Agent.
| During her 20-year career, she worked a wide variety of cases to include narcotics
8N investigations, domestic sex trafficking of minors, and violent crime. She spent most
| of her career as an FBI undercover operative.

www.uscb.edu/olli
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WRI202: BEGINNERS WRITING WORKSHOP
1 Session | Monday | Apr 18 | T0AM-12N | In-Person only | Beaufort campus

Everyone has a story to tell, but most don't think they have the skills to tell a story. Join Martha
Weeks as she proves you wrong. Bring your story idea/s and let her get you started.

Tidewater Hit.” Her short story “Flight” was published in “The Petigru Review” -
Volume 9 in 2015.

OLLI Members rere s there - and Everywhere

Hilton Head Island campus & . - T

<

Teach'ing Kitchen,
HHI campus

Beaufort National Cemetery
37
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ART200
ART202
ART203
ART204
BUS200
BUS201
BUS202
BUS203
COI1200
COI201
COI202
COI205
CUL200
CUL201
CUL203
ECO201
ECO202
ECO203
ECO205
ECO206
ECO207
ECO208
FILM200
FILM201
FILM202
GAR200
GAR201
HI1S201
HI1S202
HI1S204
HIS206
HI1S207
HI1S208
HI1S209
HIS210
HIS211
HIS212
HIS215
HIS216
HIS217

SALVADOR DAL

SCAD MUSEUM AND SCAD STORY
THE ART OF VICTORIAN HAIR ART
ARTS AT USCB BEAUFORT CAMPUS
BY THE NUMBERS (BTN)

TAX-FREE RETIREMENT

FATE OF NATIONS

OPTIMIZE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
OUR ELECTRIC POWER GRID

FAITH WITHOUT FEAR

USCB BEAUFORT CAMPUS LIBRARY
BEAUFORT: WHAT'S HAPPENING
GLUTEN FREE (Vendor Fee $15)
SOMETHING COMPLETELY DIFFERENT
WINE ACADEMY 101

LOWCOUNTRY 101

DEEP SEA WORLD

EXPLORING THE LOWCOUNTRY
SNAKES OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
DIRTY SECRETS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
ACE BASIN

RIGHT WHALES - COASTAL VISITORS
FILM: SAND STORM

FILM: THE COLOR OF PARADISE
FILM: MARRIAGE - ITALIAN STYLE
NEW PLANTS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
PERENNIAL PLANTS, DREAM PLANTS
BEAUFORT HISTORY WALKING TOUR
HAYMARKET AFFAIR

AFRICAN AMERICAN CHURCHES
ANTIETAM

FREDERICK DOUGLASS DAY AT USCB
MUSIC & THE VIETNAM WAR

THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
“ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY”

THE BATTLE OF HONEY HILL
TUSCARORA JACK BARNWELL

THE CASTLES OF WESTERN EUROPE
THE LARGEST ART HEIST IN HISTORY!
THE IDEA OF A SOUTHERN NATION

www.usch.edu/olli

HIS219
HI1S220
HI1S221
HI1S222
HIS226
HI1S227
HME200
HME201
HME202
HME203
HME204
HME205
HME206
ING200
ING201
ING202
ING204
IST200
IST201
LEG200
LIT200
LIT201
MUS200
MUS201
MUS202
MUS203
PGD200
REL200
REL201
REL202
SCI200
SCI201
SCI1202
TRA200
TRA201
TRA202
TRA203
WRI200
WRI201
WRI202

THE COAST GUARDS FINEST HOURS
U.S. AND FOREIGN SUBMARINES
HOW MANY PEOPLE IS TOO MANY?
WWII BOMBER AIRCRAFT

RMS TITANIC - BEFORE SHE SAILED
EDITH RUSSELL TITANIC SURVIVOR
STRESS! MAKE IT YOUR FRIEND
UNDERSTANDING GENES,
PALLIATIVE AND HOSPICE CARE 101
HEALTHY POSTURE AND MOVEMENTS
WHERE IS MEDICINE GOING LOCALLY?
MEMORY & AGING

THE BIOLOGY OF CANCER
SYNTHETIC MEDIA

FLYING VAGABOND

GUIDE TO CANINE HEALTH

GUIDE TO CANINE BEHAVIOR
IMPLICATIONS OF A RISING CHINA
WHAT'S WRONG WITH AFRICA?

THE U.S. SUPREME COURT
THOMAS HARDY

OLLI READS!

INSIDE THE MUSIC: JANUARY
INSIDE THE MUSIC: MARCH

INSIDE THE MUSIC: APRIL

THE ABOMINABLE SHOWMAN
BEING AN INTROVERT
INTERRELIGIOUS FORUM

CELTIC CHRISTIANITY

GOD AND RELIGION IN THE MOVIES
THE WINTER NIGHT SKY

CLIMATE CHANGE

ASTRONOMY - THE BASICS

TRAVEL THE WORLD

THE GREAT RIVER ROAD - SOUTH
WALKING THE CAMINO IN SPAIN
ITALY'S CINQUE TERRE REGION
TRAVEL WRITE

HOW TO WRITE BELIEVABLE LE
BEGINNERS WRITING WORKSHOP
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OSHER
LIFELONG
LEARNING
INSTITUTE

ART201Z
BUS201Z
BUS2027Z
BUS203Z
COI1200Z
ECO202Z
ECO206Z
ECO207Z
GAR201Z
H1S200Z
H1S202Z
H1S204Z
HI1S206Z
HI1S208Z
HI1S209Z
HI1S210Z
HIS211Z
HI1S2127
HIS215Z
HIS216Z
HIS217Z
HI1S218Z
HI1S220Z

HISTORY OF MODERN ART
TAX-FREE RETIREMENT

FATE OF NATIONS

OPTIMIZE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
OUR ELECTRIC POWER GRID

DEEP SEA WORLD

DIRTY SECRETS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY
ACE BASIN

PERENNIAL PLANTS

MODERN ARCHITECTURE
HAYMARKET AFFAIR

AFRICAN AMERICAN CHURCHES
ANTIETAM

MUSIC & THE VIETNAM WAR

THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY

THE BATTLE OF HONEY HILL
TUSCARORA JACK BARNWELL

THE CASTLES OF WESTERN EUROPE
THE LARGEST ART HEIST IN HISTORY!
THE IDEA OF A SOUTHERN NATION
DISORGANIZED CRIME

U.S. AND FOREIGN SUBMARINES

HI1S2227
HIS226Z
HME200Z
HME201Z
HME202Z
HME204Z
HME205Z
HME206Z
ING200Z
ING201Z
IST200Z
IST201Z
MUS203Z
PGD200Z
REL201Z
SCl200Z
SCI201Z
TRA200Z
TRA201Z
TRA202Z
TRA203Z
WRI201Z

(843) 208-8247

Live on Zoom Course Summary

Taking a course through Zoom is a different experience than sitting in a classroom. You
may not always see the instructor on camera however you will see the presentation.
You microphone is muted upon entering, and questions are accepted through the
chat feature. To maximize your ZOOM experience, staff suggests using head phones.
Need Zoom assistance? OLLI staff is there to assist you!

WWII BOMBER AIRCRAFT

RMS TITANIC - BEFORE SHE SAILED
STRESS! MAKE IT YOUR FRIEND
UNDERSTANDING GENES
PALLIATIVE CARE AND HOSPICE CARE
WHERE IS MEDICINE GOING LOCALLY?
MEMORY & AGING

THE BIOLOGY OF CANCER
SYNTHETIC MEDIA

FLYING VAGABOND

IMPLICATIONS OF A RISING CHINA
WHAT'S WRONG WITH AFRICA?
THE ABOMINABLE SHOWMAN
BEING AN INTROVERT

CELTIC CHRISTIANITY

THE WINTER NIGHT SKY

CLIMATE CHANGE

TRAVEL THE WORLD

THE GREAT RIVER ROAD - SOUTH
WALKING THE CAMINO IN SPAIN
ITALY'S CINQUE TERRE REGION
HOW TO WRITE BELIEVABLE LE



Offsite Course Summary

OSHER
LIFELONG

The following courses will be offered in various locations across the region. LEARNING

See course pages for more information about each. If the course if filled, please
add your name to the waitlist. OLLI staff will notify participants on the waitlist if a

INSTITUTE

seat becomes available. If there is a vendor fee, it will be collected at the time of P
=
registration. (No fees are collected when adding your name to the waitlist.) yUSCB

ART202
COI203
COI1204
COI206
CUL202
ECO209
ECO210
ECO211
ECO212
ECO213
ECO214
HI1S201
HI1S203
HIS205
HIS213
HIS214
HI1S223
HI1S224
HI1S225
HI1S228
ING203
SPO200
SPO201
SPO202
TRI200
TRI201

sssssssssssssssssssssssssssss

SCAD MUSEUM AND SCAD STORY (2nd Day)

G2K (GETTING TO KNOW) BLUFFTON FIRE & RESCUE

CPR TRAINING WITH THE BLUFFTON FIRE DEPT

SCAD EQUESTRIAN CENTER TOUR

WINE TOUR OF THE IBERIAN PENINSULA (Vendor Fee $25)

ST. PHILLIPS ISLAND SAFARI (Vendor Fee $90)

ACE BASIN/BEAR ISLAND WILDLIFE TOUR

LOWCOUNTRY WATERWAYS: A TWO HOUR REVELATION #1(Vendor Fee $30)
LOWCOUNTRY WATERWAYS: A TWO HOUR REVELATION #2 (Vendor Fee $30)
NEMOURS WILDLIFE FOUNDATION: LOWCOUNTRY CONSERVATION AND ECOLOGY
WIDGEON POINT PRESERVE LAND PROTECTION

BEAUFORT HISTORY WALKING TOUR

HILTON HEAD HISTORY FEBRUARY DRIVING TOUR (Vendor Fee $45)

WALKING TOUR OF HISTORIC EAST SIDE & DAVENPORT HOUSE (Vendor Fee $15)
DAY TRIP TO MIGHTY EIGHTH NATIONAL MUSEUM (Vendor Fee $45)

HILTON HEAD HISTORY MARCH DRIVING TOUR (Vendor Fee $45)

TOUR OF DATAW RUINS

HISTORY WALKING TOUR OF THE BEAUFORT NATIONAL CEMETERY

TOUR HISTORIC FORT FREMONT - HOMELAND SECURITY C. 1898

BEAUFORT RIVER CRUISE (Vendor Fee $48)

THE ANTIQUARIANS GUIDE TO FURNITURE RESTORATION

EBENEZER CREEK KAYAK PADDLE (Vendor Fee $45)

DOLPHIN ECOLOGY KAYAK PADDLE (Vendor Fee $45)

ACE BASIN SPIDER LILY KAYAK PADDLE (Vendor Fee $45)

MONET EXHIBIT & BILTMORE GARDENS - ASHVILLE, NC TRIP

OLLI GOES TO CHARLES PINCKNEY NATIONAL HISTORIC SITE (Vendor Fee $40)

40
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On-Demand Course Summary ( ==\on-demand

LIFELONG

(Only available for members who purchase the Unlimited term) LEARNNG ¥ watch on your timep
INSTITUTE

The following courses will be recorded and added to the
Winter/Spring 2022 On-Demand library after their live date listed in the course pages. Members who
purchase the Unlimited term ($125) will have full access to the On-Demand library through June 1, 2022.
You do NOT need to register for a course offered On-Demand.

ART200 SALVADOR DALI HI1S222 FOREIGN BOMBER AIRCRAFT
ART201Z HISTORY OF MODERN ART HIS226 RMS TITANIC - BEFORE SHE SAILED
BUS200 BY THE NUMBERS (BTN) HI1S227 EDITH RUSSELL TITANIC SURVIVOR
BUS201 TAX-FREE RETIREMENT HME200 STRESS! MAKE IT YOUR FRIEND
BUS202 FATE OF NATIONS HME201 UNDERSTANDING GENES

BUS203 OPTIMIZE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY HME202 PALLIATIVE CARE AND HOSPICE CARE
COI200 OUR ELECTRIC POWER GRID HME204 WHERE IS MEDICINE GOING LOCALLY?
CUL203 WINE ACADEMY 101 HME205 MEMORY & AGING

ECO201 LOWCOUNTRY 101 HME206 THE BIOLOGY OF CANCER

ECO203 EXPLORING THE LOWCOUNTRY ING200 SYNTHETIC MEDIA

ECO206 DIRTY SECRETS OF THE LOWCOUNTRY ING201 FLYING VAGABOND

ECO207 ACE BASIN IST200 IMPLICATIONS OF A RISING CHINA
EC)208 RIGHT WHALES IST201 WHAT'S WRONG WITH AFRICA?
GAR201 PERENNIAL PLANTS, LEG200 THE U.S. SUPREME COURT

H15200Z MODERN ARCHITECTURE MUS200 INSIDE THE MUSIC: JANUARY
HI1S202 HAYMARKET AFFAIR MUS201 INSIDE THE MUSIC: MARCH

HI1S204 AFRICAN AMERICAN CHURCHES MUS202 INSIDE THE MUSIC: APRIL

HIS206 ANTIETAM MUS203 THE ABOMINABLE SHOWMAN
HI1S208 MUSIC & THE VIETNAM WAR PGD200 BEING AN INTROVERT

HI1S209 AMERICAN REVOLUTION | REL201 CELTIC CHRISTIANITY

HIS210 ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY REL202 GOD AND RELIGION IN THE MOVIES
HIS211 THE BATTLE OF HONEY HILL SCI200 THE WINTER NIGHT SKY

HIS212 TUSCARORA JACK BARNWELL SCI201 CLIMATE CHANGE

HIS215 THE CASTLES OF WESTERN EUROPE SC1202 ASTRONOMY - THE BASICS

HIS216 THE LARGEST ART HEIST IN HISTORY!  TRA200 TRAVEL THE WORLD

HIS217 THE IDEA OF A SOUTHERN NATION TRA201 THE GREAT RIVER ROAD - SOUTH
HI1S218Z DISORGANIZED CRIME TRA202 WALKING THE CAMINO IN SPAIN
HIS219 THE COAST GUARDS FINEST HOURS TRA203 ITALY'S CINQUE TERRE REGION
HI1S220 U.S. AND FOREIGN SUBMARINES WRI201 HOW TO WRITE BELIEVABLE LE
HI1S221 HOW MANY PEOPLE IS TOO MANY?

(843) 208-8247



L¥28-80C (E¥8)

1]]0/NPa°gISN MMM

uoynig Aiunoomot 102073
INd 0€:1-INId 00-€
wooz 3IN13UYIIY Z00TSIH
NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T
143 [1]3
wooz 19%ewAey 7z0ZSIH wooz PIIOM 3Y3 [9ABIL 700TVYL | Mojneag InoJ| yo4neag TOCSIH
I\d 00:€-IANId 00°T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 0€:0T
uoynig 1yewhey zOZSIH Hojneag  PUOM Y3 [9ABIL 00CVHL | uomynig SMON dlwouod3 00ZsNgd wooz 94N323UY2IY Z00TSIH
INd 00:€-IANId 00°T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T
67 8t Lz 9 14 ve |€t
[44 114 (174 61 81 L1 |91
ST 12" €1 [4) 1 o1 |6
Hojneag TIISNIA "Yd 00ZSNIN
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T
8 L 9 S v € |t
S Aepri4 Aepsinyy Aepsaupam Aepsan) Aepuo S

Jepud|e)zzog Sulids/1uIM IT10

220z Menuer

42



L¥28-80C (E¥8) 1116/NPa°qasn"Mmmm

wooz Adesoowsq ZOTCSIH
N 00:€-Nd 00:T
uoyyn|g Adesoowaq OTZSIH
INId 00:€-INld 00:T
wooz 84N1231Yd2J4y ZOO0ZCSIH
NV 0€:TT-V 00:0T
8¢ | Lt
IHH 1leq JopeAjes  00Z.LYY
INId 0€:€-INld 00:T
IHH eised TOZ1ND wooz uonN|oARY ‘WY  Z60TSIH
INd 00:€-INId 00:T d 00:€-INd 00:T
uoynig asipesed TOTZNTI4 1iojneag uonn|oAdy "Wy 60TSIH [ wooz weu3dIA Z80TSIH
INd 00:€-NId 00:T INId 00:€-IAld 00:T NId O€:v-INd 00:€
wooz TOT 221ds0H ZZOZAWH | wooz pY JoAlY 18319 ZTOZVYL |uoiynig  wnuog snoiSijpaualul 00Z13Y | wooz uteds zzozvyl | uownig weuldlA 80CSIH
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T NIV O€:TT-INV 00:0T INId O€:t-INd 00:€
uoynig TOT 921ds0H ZOZ3NH | woyneag Py J9A1Y 182D TOZVYL | uouyn|g SMaN dlwouod3 0ozsnd | IHH uleds z0zvYl [ wooz 34N12211Y21Y Z00ZSIH
N 00:ZT-IANV 00:0T NIV OE:TT-INV 00:0T WVOE:TT-INV00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T
9¢ 14 ve €¢ (44 T¢ |o¢
wooz awouan ZTOZINH
INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T
IHH Sueg 49 00Z1ND | IHH awouan TOZIWH | uoiyn|g uonesnp3y TOZIOD | wojneag SMIM [9ABIL 00ZIYM
INd 00:€-IAId 00:T NId 0€:2-INd 00:T INd O€:Z-Wd 00:T INId 00:€-INId 00:T
wooz welanuy z90¢SIH wooz Py J9AIY 183UD ZTOTZVYL | Wooz suoneN zzoesng | wooz edLYY ZTOCZLSI | uouynig sse|3noq £0ZSIH
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T INd 00:€-N 00:ZT
uoyynig wednuy 90zSIH | 1oyneaq PY JoAlY 1e3UD TOZVYL | uomyn|g suoneN zozsng | Moyneag edlyy T0ZLS! || wooz 24n3031Y2ly Z00TZSIH
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NIV OE:TT-IAIV 00:0T
6T 8T LT 9T ST T |€T
wooz eulyd zooedsl
INId 00:€-IAId 00:T
ojneaq 8unoldx3 €02003 IHH eulyd 00zLS|
INOE:t-INd00:€ INd 00:€-NId 00:T
uoyyn|g wi03s pues 00ZNTI4 wooz suoneN zzozsng 1ojneag S1JM [9ABIL 00ZIYM [ wooz puogesSen ZTOZONI
INd 00:€-NId 00:T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T INd 00:€-Nd 00:T INId 00:€-INid 00:T
wooz weldluy 790¢SIH | wooz SpUD Jamod Z00zZIOD | uomnig suoneN zozsng wooz uo1PNIISUOIRY ZPOTSIH || uoiyn|g puogeSep TOZONI
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T INId 00:€-INId 00:T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T INV OE:TT-INV 00:0T NI 00:€-Nid 00:T
uoyynig wednuy 90eSIH [ 1HH SpUD Jamod  00ZI0D 3USHO noduaneq  SOTSIH uojneag uoIIPNJISU0IBY HOTSIH | wooz 91N30911Y24y ZOOTSIH
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T INId 00:€-INId 00:T INd O€:ZT-INIV 00:6 NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T
<t 1T (0] 6 8 L 9
wooz eas 7¢oc0oo3
INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T
Hoyneag e3s Z0TOD3 B NTe) inoy AoisiH €0TSIH
INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T INd 00:t-INId 00:T
wooz BIP3N ZOOZONI || wooz AjS J23uIM Z00TIDS |  wooz $S341S ZOOTAWH | wooz uBWaJIRY ZT0TSNg
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T
Hojneag BIPANL O0ZONI | IHH Mg 1oum 0021DS | IHH $S213S 00CAWH | Moyneag uswWaIRY TOZSNg
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T NV 0E:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T
S v € 4 T
S Aepiaq Aepsanyl Aepsaupam Aepsan] Aepuoin S

Jepuaje) zzog Sulids/i1aluIm 1110 ¢coc Asenugay

43



L¥78-80C (E¥8)

1]]0/NP3°GISN MMM

uown|g aos ozi3d
wooz siaquiog 7ZZZSIH INd 00:S-INd O€:€
INd 00:€-Id 00°T wooz uiseg 8<. NBNS.u
wooz WY WepoN  ZTozluY | a¥sHO suny mereq €22SH | yiopnesg s1aquog  ZZZSIH INd 00°€-NId 00°T
NV OE:TT-IWV 00:0T d OE:€-INd 00:Z Nd 00:€-Wd 00:T | HoHneed uised v £0z003
EilN1Te] Awouonsy zozIdS ExINiTe) sdifjiyd 1S 60z023 uouyn|g SMaN 2lwouod3 Q0ZsSNg |HH saleym 80Z0D13 wonnig co_\_,“_M_MMmM.S_Hn_NMM_.M
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INd 00:-INV 0€:6 NV OE:TT-IAV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T N 00:ZI-AY 00701
[4 144V T T€ o€ 6¢ 8¢ |Lc
wooz saunewqns zozeSIH | ®¥HSHO SUIM ueM3ql ZOZIND
INd 00:t-INId 00:2 N O€:t-INd 00:€
wooz s324095 AMIQ 7902003 || dusHO avos zoziyv | uownig saullewqns 0zzSIH | Hoyneag JleH UBLIODIA  €0TLYV uoynig pJeno 1se0) 6TZSIH
NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T INId 00:Z-NIV 00:TT INId 00:%-INId 00:Z INd 00:-INd 00:Z INd 00:€-INd 00:T
Hojneag s320095 AMIQ 902003 | wooz HY UJSPON ZTOZLYY |  uomynig sayeus 50z0d3 IHH Joineyag auued yOZONI uoyn|g avds zozluv
NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T INV O€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INVOE:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T
9z 14 e €¢C (44 T¢ |0¢
wooz enuawaQ zS0ZiNH || wooz @8ueyd arewlD Z10ZIDS
INd 0€:Z-INd 00:T INd 00:€-INd 00:T
}Jojneag enuaweag SOC3INH JJojneag wMEmcu a1ewlD T0TIDS
INd 0€:2-INd 00:T INd 00:€-INd 00:T
wooz uoneN z/ZTZSIH | uomnig sjueld 00TYvD wooz uoneN Zz/LTTSIH wooz 1SI9H WY Z9TTSIH
N 00:ZT-IAIV 00:0T INd O€:S-IAd 00:t N 00:ZT-IANV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T
1ojneag uoneN /TZSIH 91ISHO sanbiluy €0ZONI Hojneag uoneN /TZSIH IHH ISI9H WY 9TCSIH
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INd 00:€-INId 00:T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IANY 00:0T
Hojneag Aleuqriuogneag zoziod | wooz HVY UJSPON ZTOZLYY | wooz awu) Z8TTSIH IHH yyesH aulued ZOZONI |  wooz 24n30331Yd1y Z0OTSIH
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INV OE:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IANV 00:0T INVOE:TT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T
6T 8T LT 91 1 vT |€T
ASHO anoy AoIsIH  ¥TZSIH
INId 00:t-INd 00:T
uowyn|g aujydasor  1OZLI1 wooz 213D ZT0713Y wooz Auinoag [eos zeozsng
INd O€:t-INd 00:€ INd 00:€-INd 00:T INd 00:8-NId 00:9
wooz 21330 ZT0Z13Y uoynig 219D TOT13Y uoyn|g Auanaas [epos  £0zsng
INId 00:€-INd 00:T INId 00:€-INid 00:T INd 00:8-NId 00:9
uoyynig o142 10713 |  wooz SUIP3IAl (8207 ZPOZIWH | W00z s3|1seD ZSTTSIH uoynig aumisod €0ZINH
INd 00:€-INd 00:T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INId 00:S-INId 00:€
uown|g o8elllelN ZOZNTIA || wooz MV UISPON ZTOZLYY | uojynig  UIPaIA [e20T $0ZIWH | wosnesg sa3sed STTSIH wooz 24N329UY2IY ZOOTSIH
INd 00:€-INid 00:T INV O€:TT-INV 00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T
4 11 0T 6 8 L 9
dUSHO J9z3uaq3l 00C0dS | Wosnesq SulppeiN 00zl
INd 0€:€-NId 00:T INd 00:7-INd 00:T
AUSHO WS AWYSIN €TZSIH | Mognesg SuippeN 00ZLI1 wooz BJOJBISNL ZZTTSIH wooz IIIH ASUOH ZTTZSIH
INId 00:Z - INV 00:0T INd 00:¥-INd 00:T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T NV 0€:TT-INV 00:0T
1ojneag TOISNA YD TOZSNIN || wiooz HVY UISPON ZTOZLYY uoyn|g eJ04BISN] ZTTSIH IHH IIIH ASUOH  TTTSIH
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T NIV O€:TT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T
] v € 4 T
S Aepii4 Aepsinyj Aepsaupamm Aepsan) Aepuop S

lepuaje) gzoz Sutlids/i1a1uIm 1110

¢c0cC Yd1ew

44



L¥28-80T (€¥8)

0/NPa°gISN* MMM

wooz J3dUBD Z90TZINWH
INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T
Hoyneag J2dU€) 90ZINH aUSHO A 4epids  zozods
INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T INId 00:2-NIV O€:TT
L 9 S 14 € AVIN [4 T
wooz J3due) 790ZINWH
INd 0€:2-INd 00:T
aUSPO ulod uoaspIM  $TZOD3 1ojneag JadueD 90ZANH
INId O€:€-INId 00:Z INd 0€:2-INd 00:T
?UsHO uepisanb3 qvds 902I0D dUsHO Asuxduld TOZIYL uopyn|g MON Jlwouod3 00zsNgd 9USHO SINOWBN €TC0D3 uouyn|g Mno) sawaidns 00O
INd 00:T-NIV 00:TT INId 00:t-INIV 00:6 NV OE:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-INV 00:6 INd 00:5-INId 00:€
0€ 6¢ 8¢ LT 9¢ T4 | 74
wooz UBWIMOYS ZEOZSNIN wooz J3dUBD Z90TZINWH
N O€:€-INd 00:T INd 0€:2-INd 00:T
wooz spue aAld ZEOTVYL Hojneag uewMmoys €0zsSNIN uojneag Joued 90zZ3INWH uoyyn|g 1no) awaudns 00¢931
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T N 0€:€-INd 00:2 INd 0£:Z-INd 00T INId 00:5-INd 00:€
uoyynig spueTanld €0TVHL | auspo uydioa T020dS | susyo asinI) JoAlY 148 87TSIH | PMSHO z# shemusiey 7Tz0d3 | HOosnesg dOUSLOM BUBLM ZOZIIM
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INd 00:Z-NV O€:TT Wd 00:5-INId 00:€ N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T
€¢C [44 1C (114 61 8T |1
uoyn|g uno) mEQ\_Q:m 007531
INd 00:5-INId 00:€
wooz s|eluuaIdd z10zyvo
N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T
uoyynig |19ssny  £ZTSIH wooz J2dUBD Z90TZINWH uoyn|g sjeluusIad TOZYVO
N 0€:S-INd 00:% INd 0€:2-Nd 00°T N 00:ZT-INV 00:0T
wooz olueMl 79zzSIH 1ojneag J2due) 90ZINH 9USHO juowal4 Wo4 SZTSIH
INd 00:€-INd 00:T INd 0€:2-Nd 00:T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T
ojneag MV 93SN vozidv | uomynig JluBML 9ZTZSIH Uojneag Ao ua soziod aMSPO ¥dd v0ZI0D
INd O€:€-INV O€:6 INId 00:€-INIld 00:T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INd OE:ZT-IAV 0€:6
91 1 vt €1 (4" IT |OT
dIYLON ‘ITIATHSY - SNIQYVYD | IYOLTIE B LISIHXT LINOIN :00ZIdL
wooz SulIM ZTOZIYM
INd 0€:Z-INd 00:T
dUSPO  A191dwa) |3eN 149 TTSIH uomynig Sunum  TOZIYM
INd 00:€-INd 00:T N 0€:2-INid 00:T
1i0jneag €2ISNIA YD ZOZSNIN wooz HV UJIBPON ZTOTZLIHY wooz Haroul Z00Zaod uoyn|g uonendod TZTSIH
N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T NV OE:TT-INV 00:0T NV O€:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T
dUSPO 2114 €0ZI0D 2USPO T# shemsaiepy TTZOD3 |  uowinig TOT dUIM  €0T1ND IHH Hanoiul 00Za9d AUSPO puejs| Jeag 01z0D3
NV OS:TT-IAIV 0€:6 N 00:ZT-IAV 00:0T INId 00:t-IAld 00:Z NV OE:TT-INV 00:0T N 00:ZT-NV 00:8
6 8 L 9 S 14 €
S Aepiaq Aepsanyy Aepsaupamm Aepsan) Aepuoin S

Jepusje) gz0g Sulds/ia1uim 1110

2oz |udy

45



OLLI MEMBERSHIP & REGISTRATION FORM

Name Cell Phone:

Address: Home Phone:

City, ST, Zip: Email:

Development / Community: [ ves, please text me emergency alerts or cancellations

How did you hear about us?
[] Friend / Neighbor [J OLLI Event

[ OLLI Mailing [] Other:
[J Socia Media / Newspaper

OLLI Annual Membership Required ($40)
Valid for 365 days upon purchase

[0 Renew my OLLI Membership  OR [0 New OLLI Membership

Winter/Spring 2022 Term Fee Options

PAYGO (Pay As You Go) - $15 per course UNLIMITED - $125
Pay for each class separately upon registration through *Pre-paying the Unlimited term fee is required before
the term. registering for OLLI courses.
* $15 per course (In-person or on Zoom) * Take as many courses In-Person or on
* Does NOT include On-Demand library access Zoom
* Receive an OLLI voucher if you cannot * INCLUDES On-Demand library access
make the course. through June 1, 2022
*Voucher can be applied towards a future course * One-on-one technical support for OLLI
* One-on-one technical support from OLLI
* Upgrade to Unlimited at any time
(course fees paid will be applied to Unlimited cost)

Continue to next page to choose your OLLI courses and complete payment registration.

OSHER ———
LIFELONG = %7
LEARNING 4

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUFORT

INSTITUTE

www.uscb.edu/olli
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OLLI ~ 2022 Winter/Spring Schedule Enrolilment Sheet

Name Phone

D ART200 D CO0I1200Zz D ECO202Z D ECO214
Salvador Dali Power Grids Sea Widgeon Point

| |ART201Z | Icoi201 | |EC0203 | FILM200
Modern Art Education Exploring Sand Storm

| IART202 | Icoi202 | IEC0205 [ FILM201
SCAD Beaufort Library Snakes Paradise

| IART203 | Icol203 | |ECO206 | FILM202
Victorian Hair Fire Dirty Secrets Marriage

| IART204 | Icoi204 | |EC02062Z | GAR200
USCB Art CPR Dirty Secrets Plants

| IBUS200 | Icoi205 | JEC0207 | |GAR201
Economic News Bft City Ace Basin Perennials

| IBUS201 | Icoi206 | IEcoz07z | IGAR201Z
Retirement Equestrian Ace Basin Perennials

| IBUS201Z |JcuL2o00 VerderFee|  JECO208 | HIs200z
Retirement GF Baking Whales Architecture

| IBUS202 | IcuL2of | JECO209 VerderFee|  |HiS201
Nations Pasta St. Phillips Beaufort Tour

| IBUS202Z | JcuL202 VerderFee|  JECO210 | THIS202
Nations Iberian Wine Bear Island Haymarket

| BUS203 | CUL203 [ | ECO211 Ve';‘;‘_’(;o':ee | HIS202Z
Social Security Wine 101 Waterways #1 Haymarket

| |BUS203Z | EC0201 | lEcop12 Vedorfee|  [Higpg3  VenderFee
Social Security Lowcountry Waterways #2 History Tour

| Icoiz00 | EC0202 | ECO213 L HIS204
Power Grids Sea Nemours Reconstruction

www.uscb.edu/olli

(843) 208-8247




OLLI ~ 2022 Winter/Spring Schedule Enroliment Sheet

Name Phone

D HIS204Z D HIS212 D HIS220Z D HMEZ201
Reconstruction Tuscarora Submarines Genome

[ HIS205 Ve’:‘;‘_’;o':ee || HIS212Z [ HIS221 || HME201Z
Davenport Tuscarora Population Genome

[ HIS206 | HIS213 Ve';‘;‘_’;o':ee [ HIS222 || HME202
Antietam Mighty 8th Bombers Hospice 101

| HIS206Z | THIS214  VerdorFee|  |Hi52207 | IHME2027
Antietam History Tour Bombers Hospice 101

| HIs207 | HIS215 | THIS223 | IHME203
Douglass Castles Dataw Ruins Posture

| HIS208 | IHIS215Z | HIS224 | HME204
Vietnam Castles BFT Nat'l Cemetery Local Medicine
| THIS208Z | IHIS216 | IHIS225 | [HME2047
Vietnam Art Heist Fort Fremont Local Medicine
| THIS209 | THIS216Z | IHIS226 | IHME205
Am. Revolution Art Heist Titanic Dementia

| IHIS209Z | HIS217 | IHIS2262 | IHME205Z
Am. Revolution Nation Titanic Dementia

| HIS210 | THIS217Z | HIs227 | IHME206
Democracy Nation Russell Cancer

- IHis210z - IHis218z | HIs228  VerdorFee| | HME206Z
Democracy Crime BFT River Cruise Cancer

L HIS211 | THIS219 | HME200 L ING200
Honey Hill Coast Guard Stress Media

| HIS211Z | IHIS220 | IHME200Z | ING200Z
Honey Hill Submarines Stress Media

www.uscb.edu/olli

(843) 208-8247
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OLLI ~ 2022 Winter/Spring Schedule Enrolilment Sheet

Name Phone
D ING201 D MUS201 D SCI201Z D TRI200
Vagabond Ch. Music 2 Climate Change Monet
- ING201Z - IMus202 | Isci202 | |TRI201  VendorFee
Vagabond Ch. Music 3 Astronomy Pinckney
- JING202 | IMUs203 | ISP0o200 VerderFee| | WRI200
Canine Health Showman Ebenezer Travel Write
- JING203 | IMUs203Z | ISP0201 VerderFee| [ WRI201
Antiques Showman Dolphin Writing
| 1ING204 | IPGD200 | IsP0202 VerderFee| | WRI201Z
Canine Behavior Introvert Spider Lily Writing
| l1sT200 | IPGD200zZ | ITRA200 | IwRI202
China Introvert Travel the World Writing Workshop
| l1sT200Z | IREL200 | ITRA200Z
China Interreligious Forum Travel the World
| lisT201 | IREL201 | ITRA201
Africa Celtic Great River Rd
| l1sT2012 | IREL201Z I TRA201Z
Africa Celtic Great River Rd
[ LEG200 | REL202 | TRA202
Supreme Court GOD Spain
| J1iIm200 | Isci200 | I TRA202Z
Madding Winter Sky Spain
| ILim201 | 1sC1200Z | ITRA203
Josephine Winter Sky Five Lands
L IMUS200 | Isci201 | I TRA203z
Ch. Music 1 Climate Change Five Lands
OLLI Membership $40 (if applicable).____ | OLLI Donation:_____ | Vendor Fee (if applicable):______
Unimited Term $125:_ OR __# of Paygo Classes x $15=%__
Name: Type of card: Visa MC Discover AMEX

Card number:

Expiration date:

/

Security Code:

www.usch.edu/olli

Total Amount Charged:

(843) 208-8247




OLLI CODE OF CONDUCT

OLLI seeks to meet the needs of an engaged learning community and maximize the learning experience for all
members. We promote a positive, educational culture. Please respect the rights of instructors and members
through active listening and thoughtful discussion, especially if you are not in agreement with others’ opinions.
Monopolizing discussions, undermining the instructor's credibility, and being disrespectful in words or actions will
not be tolerated.

IN-PERSON COURSES

. Raise your hand when you have a question or comment. Blurting out comments or questions can disrupt
the class and instructor’s presentation.

. Show up for the courses you are registered for.

. Contact an OLLI office if you are unable to attend a course that you have registered for.

. Sign in for all OLLI courses you attend.

. Turn all electronic devices off or place them in vibrate mode when in the classroom.

ZOOM ETIQUETTE

. Keep your microphone muted throughout the course. Microphones can pick up noises that may
disrupt the presentation.

. Use the chat feature to submit questions and comments during the presentation. OLLI staff will
moderate questions and comments when the instructor is ready.

. Please be considerate of your surroundings if your camera is on during the presentation.

ON-DEMAND

. Do not share your custom link and password from the OLLI On-Demand library.

Andrea Sisino Erica Martin Terry Reed CJ Oremus
Director Assistant Director Member Services Registrar

Frankie Korosi Marcia Wilson
Program Coordinator Program Coordinator Program Assistant




OSHER
LIFELONG

LEARNING
INSTITUTE

Osher Lifelong Learning Institute
at the University of South Carolina Beaufort
(843) 208-8247
olli@uscb.edu
www.uscb.edu/olli




